PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315514	B. WING			l .	C 31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 818 DELILAH ROAD GG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT Standard Survey: 0 Census: 118	TS 01/27/2025 to 01/31/2025	F 0	000			
	Sample Size: 32 + 1 C/O #'S NJ 172248 182995 A Recertification/LS 01/27/2025 through compliance with 42 for Long Term Care	6, 177085, 177719,180562, GC survey was conducted from 0 01/31/2025, to determine CFR Part 483 requirements e Facilities.					
	Immediate Jeopard CFR 483.25(d)(2) F ensure a NJ Ex Orde known history of NJ Resident #160, who physician ordered to placement and fund	a finding which constituted by (IJ) was identified under 42 689 as the facility failed to r 26.4(b)(1) resident with a lex Order 26.4(b)(1) the facility on the facility on the facility on the color checked every shift for ection was last checked on					
	staff on State 28.4(b)(1) PM. The Registered that the resident was substituted at 07:40 medications. Or State 28.4(b)(1) at 07:40 medications. Or State 28.4(b)(1) and 09:00 PM, the (CNA #3) noted that and did not to 12/12/2024 at 09:30	by between 05:00 PM and 05:30 d Nurse (RN #1) documented as NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) on 0 PM, to receive their corder 26.4(b)(1) between 08:00 PM Certified Nursing Assistant at the resident was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) between 08:00 PM Certified Nursing Assistant at the resident was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) between 08:00 PM CPM, CNA #3 could NJ EX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) and RN #1, and NJ EX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) lent.					
ARODATOR	the facility's NJ Ex Order 28-40 01:45 AM. The resi immediately sent to	tified and began their own (b)(1), and (b)(1) on (b)(1) of (c)(1) on (c)(1)	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

02/23/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				<u>IMB NO.</u>	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			C 01/31/2025	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
EXCELO	ARE AT EGG HARBO	NP.			6818 DELILAH ROAD		
LACLE	EXCEL CARE AT ECC TIARDOR				EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Continued From paresident was admitted	ted for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	F(000			
	supervision to a NJ was at risk for likelihood of serious death. This resulted (IJ) situation which PM, when Resident until NJ EX ORGET 28.4(b)(1) at the resident	to provide adequate EX Order 26.4(b)(1) resident who er 26.4(b)(1) and posed a s harm, injury, impairment or d in an Immediate Jeopardy ran from NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) at 05:30 t #160 was last seen by staff, 01:45 AM, when the t and sent them to the s Past Non-Compliance					
	05:30 PM, which co 01:45 AM, when the to the hospital for e back in compliance the situation by imn the residen hospital for evaluati was checked for ful	entified from NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) at entinued to NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) at e resident was valuation. The facility was when the facility addressed nediately NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) and at; the resident was sent to the ion; the NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) system nction; all NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) were aff were inserviced on the protocol.					
	A Partial Extended deficiency was iden (substandard qualit						
		ed of the F 689 PNC IJ and he IJ template on 01/30/2025					

The acceptable Removal Plan on 01/31/2025 at

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING _		01	C / 31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	01:16 PM, indicated prevent serious har The facility implement to remediate the deinitiated the elopement the police; Resident facility, assessed, a for evaluation; Resi updated to include #160's wander guarthe facility's wander for function; and all facility's elopement self-corrected their non-The survey team verthe Removal Plan con-site survey on 0 Resident Rights/Ex CFR(s): 483.10(a) (Self-determination, access to persons a self-determination, access to persons a self-determination.	the action the facility took to m from occurring or recurring. ented a corrective action plan efficient practice including: staff tent protocol and contacted to #160 was located outside the and transported to the hospital dent #160's plan of care was 1:1 supervision; Resident and was checked for function; and guard system was checked staff were educated on the protocol. The facility deficient practice and it was was PNC; that the facility efficient practice and it was was PNC; that the facility errified the implementation of during the continuation of the 1/31/2025. The recise of Rights 1)(2)(b)(1)(2) Int Rights. The right of a dignified existence, and communication with and and services inside and including those specified in the right of the recognizing each resident's cility must protect and	F 00			3/17/25
	§483.10(a)(1) A fact with respect and dig resident in a manner promotes maintena her quality of life, re	gnity and care for each er and in an environment that ence or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's cility must protect and				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
315514	B. WING		C 01/31/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/31/2023
EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR		6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 0823	1
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		LD BE COMPLETION
§483.10(a)(2) The facility must provide equal access to quality care regardless of diagnosis, severity of condition, or payment source. A fac must establish and maintain identical policies a practices regarding transfer, discharge, and the provision of services under the State plan for a residents regardless of payment source. §483.10(b) Exercise of Rights. The resident has the right to exercise his or herights as a resident of the facility and as a citize or resident of the United States. §483.10(b)(1) The facility must ensure that the resident can exercise his or her rights without interference, coercion, discrimination, or reprise from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The resident has the right to be free of interference, coercion, discrimination, a reprisal from the facility in exercising his or her rights and to be supported by the facility in the exercise of his or her rights as required under subpart. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that the residents' leisure experience was provided a manner to promote the dignity and respect of the residents, a) who were seated in the dayrowhere a television program broadcast containe profanity and vulgar language was observed for of 2 dining rooms, first floor, b.) the facility faile to maintain Resident dignity when staff were observed standing while process and the same table at the same time for 1 of 3 dining rooms observed for dining and c.) did not serve all residents seated at the same table at the same time for 1 of 3 dining	lity Ind	Based on observation and interwas determined that the facility fensure that the residents' leisure experience was provided in a mapromote the dignity and respect residents, a) who were seated in dayroom where a television progbroadcast contained profanity an language was observed for 1 of rooms, first floor, b.) the facility for maintain Resident dignity when sobserved standing while residents their meals on 3 of 3	ailed to anner to of the the ram d vulgar 2 dining ailed to staff were

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			C 01/31/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 550	Continued From pareas, 2nd floor. This deficient prace following: During the initial to at 7:15 PM, Survey dayroom. There we member in the rook had the television observed on the tecurse words and At 7:19 PM, Survey US FOIA (b)(6) seated at the nurse returned to the first program was still packnowledged the activities staff usual dining room for the	tice was evidenced by the bur of the facility on 01/27/2025 for #1 entered the first-floor ere four residents and one staff m. For entertainment the staff playing. The surveyor elevision was a comedian using repeatedly. Syor #1 approached the who was e's station. Together they t-floor dining room where the playing. The US FOIA (b)(6) profanity and stated the ally put the television on in the e residents. The US FOIA (b)(6)	F 550	rooms observed for dining serve all residents seated table at the same time for areas, 2nd floor. 1. Corrective Actions Accresidents found to have be the deficient practice: a. TV channel was changimmediately. Education was immediately. Education was US FOIA (b)(6) on 2/13/25 for staff to ensure television procommunal areas are approgeneral audience. b. Education was completing on 2/13/25 for staff to ensure television procommunal areas are approgeneral audience. b. Education was completing on 2/13/25 for staff to ensure television procommunal areas are approgeneral audience. b. Education was completing on 2/13/25 for staff to ensure television procommunal areas are approgeneral audience. b. Education was completing on 2/13/25 for staff was reminded to sea resident when assisting with meals in the dining root staff was reminded to sea resident when assisting with the specific provider was reminded to sea resident when assisting with the specific provider was reminded to sea resident when assisting with the specific provider was reminded to sea resident when assisting with the specific provider was reminded to sea resident when assisting with the specific provider was reminded to sea resident when assisting with the specific provider was reminded to sea resident when assisting with the specific provider was reminded to sea resident when assisting with the specific provider was reminded to sea resident when assisting with the specific provider was reminded to sea resident when assisting with the specific provider was reminded to sea resident when assisting with the specific provider was reminded to sea resident when assisting with the specific provider was reminded to sea resident when assisting with the specific provider was reminded to sea resident when assisting with the specific provider was reminded to sea resident when assisting with the specific provider was reminded to sea resident when assisting with the specific provider was reminded to sea reminded to sea reminded to sea reminded to sea reminded	and c.) did not at the same 1 of 3 dining complished for the affected by as completed by as co		
	dining room for the residents. The US FOIA (b)(6) stated the staff in the room should have changed the program to something more appropriate. At 7:24 PM, Surveyor #1 interviewed the Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA #1) who was present in the dining room. CNA #1 stated she had not heard the cursing or the slurs because she was concentrating on the residents she was seated with. CNA #1 further stated that language would be inappropriate, and the television station should have been changed. During an interview with Surveyor #1 on 01/29/2025 at 12:20 PM, the US FOIA (b)(6) stated the activities staff had a schedule for daily entertainment. Usually when there was no activity going on the staff would put the television on instead. The			deficient practice, and edurequested to be completed aids (HA). ii. US FOIA (b)(6) educated about seating whresidents with meals. iii. Education was provide LPN #5 and all nursing statistied back to ensure it docontact with residents □ meiv. Education was provide and all nursing staff to ensure fed in a timely manner optimal food temperature a food to ensure temperature v. Education was provide about seating while assisting with meals.	was nile assisting ed to CNA #4, ff to ensure hair es not come in eal trays. ed to CNA #5 sure residents to ensure and covering e is maintained. ed to LPN #5		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		СОМЕ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			31/2025	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP			
EVOEL 6	ADE AT EQQ !!ADD	_		6818 DELILAH ROAD			
EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR			EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ	08234			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	would remain in the safety and interacti should be something general audience. program the survey language and propriate and the changed. On 01/28/2025 at 1 main dining room, and a Certified Horocompany, standing resident at the same On 01/28/2025 at 1 main dining room, standing next to a reduring the lunch medical main dining room survival and in the same On 01/28/2025 at 1 main dining room survival are sident. The same on 01/29/2025 the sassisting residents resident. The standing.	e room with the residents for on. The television program of that can be viewed by a The confirmed the vor described with foul would not be e channel should have been 2:09 PM, in the first-floor a surveyor observed CNA #1 me Health Aide for a while each were feeding a set table, during the lunch meal. 2:09 PM, in the second-floor surveyor #2 observed CNA #2 resident assisting with feeding, real. 2:16 PM in the second-floor surveyor #2 observed the standing while with surveyor #2 on said the expectation when with said the expectation when with standing the also said she should have	F 5	c. Education was completed 2/13/25 for all nursing staff residents seating at the saserved and assisted within same time. 2. Identification of resident the potential to be affected deficient practice: All residents have the potentification of the potential to be affected deficient practice: All residents have the potentification of the potential to be affected by the deficient practice does not a. The recreation departrict designee will ensure that a programs for the general at TV in communal areas. b. The dining room workfor revised by Quality Assurant (QAD) and clinical team for control practices and diningetiquette. Education was poursing staff about the revision the dining room experies or designee will oversee the workflow daily to ensure concentration. 4. Monitoring corrective as an above. 4. Monitoring corrective as an The Director of Activitic will audit TV programs in the areas weekly for 1 months as 5 months to ensure appropriate or the general audience.	eted by on to ensure all me table are neals at the ents who have by the same ential to be actice. In the ensure that the recur: In the ensure that the recur ency ency ency ency ency ency ency ency		
	01/29/2025 at 04:13 be sitting at eye lev	with Surveyor #2 on 2 PM, the US FOIA (b)(6) said that staff should rel with the resident when for the dignity of the		b. The dining workflow w weekly for 1 month and the months to ensure proper ir all residents are assisted with exame time and staff are assisting resident with meaning c. Results of the monitorion.	en monthly for 5 ifection control, with meals at re seated while als.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING _			C 31/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ	CODE	0 112020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 550	On 01/28/2025 at 20 observed seven re assistance to cons same table in the filoor during lunch. Were stationed in the residents received while the other four receive their meals. On 01/28/2025 at 20 observed Licensed the feeding dining lunch, was a conserved CNA #4 in the feeding dining lunch. Both staff m braids, which touch items multiple time away from their fact hygiene. On 01/29/2025 at 20 observed six reside to consume their m in the feeding dining lunch. Two facility in the area to assis meals and started	11:53 AM, Surveyor #3 sidents who required ume their meals seated at the eeding dining room on the 2nd Two facility staff members he area to assist. Three their meals and started eating, r residents at the table did not s until 12:10 PM. 12:11 PM, Surveyor #3 I Practical Nurse (LPN #5) in room on the 2nd floor during resident with their meal while		reviewed during QAPI meer for 6 months, and additional action will be implemented are identified.	l corrective		
	observed CNA #5 i	12:08 PM, Surveyor #3 in the feeding dining room on					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICA		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1''	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		315514	B. WING			C / 31/2025		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 550	resident's meal, sethe tray, and beg. PM. However, CN resident to put cloresidents, leaving for eight minutes. resident at 12:16 resident during the again to it she needed to go stood up, left the resident's food un minutes later to MO 01/29/2025 at observed a resident the resident's me food from the tray the resident the resident's me food from the tray the resident	page 7 set it up, removed the meal from an interestical the resident at 12:08 NA #5 NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 the othing protectors on other in the resident's food uncovered in CNA #5 NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 the PM, but did not engage with the inform another staff member that in the bathroom. CNA #5 then dining room, leaving the incovered, and returned two in the protection of the resident. It 12:28 PM, Surveyor #3 the corder 26.4b1 in the corner of the feeding dining floor during lunch, with a ced over it. CNA #5 uncovered al, set it up and removed the year 12:28 PM, but no one began ent until 12:42 PM. Sew with Surveyor #3 on the corner of the feeding dining floor during lunch, with a ced over it. CNA #5 uncovered al, set it up and removed the year 12:28 PM, but no one began ent until 12:42 PM.		550				
	be fed to the resishould not be left control. During an interview 01/29/2025 at 12	set up and uncovered, it should dents immediately, as food uncovered due to infection ew with Surveyor #3 on						
	should be served	ood is set up and uncovered, it to them immediately, as leaving poses infection control risks.						

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING		1	C 31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234	1 011	0 112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	During an interview 01/31/2025 at 11:45 the importance of cenvironment in the meals should be set trays, with all reside simultaneously. He should not come interior food while feet should be performed to infection control of highlighted the need with residents during mentioned that food infection and should periods, as this councilled, "Dining Policy Preferences, culturarespected." NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)(1) Medicaid/Medicare CFR(s): 483.10(g)(17) The (i) Inform each Medicaid of (A) The items and sonursing facility service for which the reside (B) Those other iter facility offers and for the street of t	with Surveyor #3 on 5 AM, the emphasized reating a home-like dining area. He said that erved by removing them from ents at a table being served noted that staff members' hair to contact with residents or ding, and that hand hygiene ed if staff touch their hair due concerns. Additionally, he d for staff to actively engage ag mealtimes. He also d should be covered to prevent d not be left out for extended ald cause it to become cold. If policy dated 05/01/2024, (", revealed, "Resident Rights: al needs, and dignity are (2) Coverage/Liability Notice 17)(18)(i)-(v)	F 5			3/17/25

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING_		01	C /31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08	DE	,0 W2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE				HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582	(ii) Inform each Me changes are made specified in §483.10 section. §483.10(g)(18) The resident before, or periodically during available in the faci services, including covered under Medicaility's per diem ra (i) Where changes and services cover Medicaid State plar notice to residents reasonably possible (ii) Where changes items and services facility must inform 60 days prior to imp (iii) If a resident die transferred and dofacility must refund representative, or edeposit or charges per diem rate, for the resided or reserved facility, regardless adischarge notice re (iv) The facility must resident representative, or edeposit or charges per diem rate, for the resident within a date of discharge for (v) The terms of an behalf of an individual	dicaid-eligible resident when to the items and services $O(g)(17)(i)(A)$ and $O(g)(17)(i)(A)$		32		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			C 01/31/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG (CACHER TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY			ORRECTION ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 582	This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview documentation, it was failed to issue their 2 of 3 residents reversely protection Notificat Resident #27). This evidenced by the form on 01/28/2025 at 0 reviewed the SNF Notification Review facility for Resident follows; 1. The SNFBPNR irroversely for Resident #1 remains SNFBPNR further Nursing Facility Advisor Non-Coverage For to Resident #1. Uncomposite of the SNFBPNR irroversely provided: was han the facility is supposed in the same source of the SNFBPNR further Nursing Facility Advisor SNFBPNR further Nursing Facility Ad	NT is not met as evidenced vand review of other facility was determined that the facility equired beneficiary notices for viewed for Beneficiary ion, (Resident #1 and is deficient practice was ollowing: 21:25 PM, the surveyor Beneficiary Protection of (SNFBPNR) completed by the interest and Resident #27 as indicated Resident #27 as indicated Resident #1 last day was indicated Resident #1 last day	F 5	Based on interview and refacility documentation, it withat the facility failed to issibeneficiary notices for 2 of reviewed for Beneficiary P Notification, (Resident #1 #27). 1. Corrective Actions Accresidents found to have be the deficient practice: a. Resident #1 was informatiled to issue the required notice. Proper beneficiary provided. b. Resident #27 was informatiled to issue the required notice. Proper beneficiary provided. c. Education was completed beneficiary notices on 02/02. Identification of residents the potential to be affected deficient practice: All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice does not a. The Administrator and will review all SNFABN and notices during daily morning ensure residents receive a beneficiary notices. 4. Monitoring of correctiva. The Administrator or daudit all beneficiary notices.	vas determined sue the required f 3 residents rotection and Resident complished for een affected by med facility d beneficiary notice was bring a beneficiary notice was beted by to proper 04/2025. In the who have do by the same cential to be ractice. In the same that the trecur: I Social worker d NOMNC appropriate we actions: designee will		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING		- 1	C /31/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER)R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 0823			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF THE APPRENCED TO THE APPRENCE DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 582	During an interview 01/29/2025 at 10:32 was asked what SN resident who is discreplied We give the (Notice of Medicare We provide copies The surveyor then or required to be provifacility initiated disc services and remain replied we give ther form because they issue them 2 days it give them an opport On 01/29/2025 at 1 the 2 resident who significant to the significant of t	with the surveyor on 2 AM, the US FOIA (b)(6) IFBPN were provided to a charged home. The office ron-coverage CMS-10123). Of the forms to the resident. Questioned what forms are ded to a resident who the harge from [N] Excoorder 28.4(b)(1) and the facility. The SW on the SNFABN and NOMNC are staying in house. We before the last covered day to	F 5	weekly for 3 months and then m 3 months to ensure beneficiary rare completed correctly. b. Results of the monitoring will reviewed during QAPI meetings for 6 months, and additional corraction will be implemented if defare identified.	l be quarterly ective		
F 584 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1 §483.10(i) Safe Env The resident has a comfortable and ho but not limited to re supports for daily liv The facility must pro §483.10(i)(1) A safe homelike environment	table/Homelike Environment)-(7) vironment. right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and ving safely.	F 5	34		3/17/25	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		• /	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING		- 1	C /31/2025	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 082		5 HZ 0 Z 0	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
(in the second of the second o	eceive care and sechysical layout of the hodependence and dill The facility shall be protection of the or theft. 1483.10(i)(2) House ervices necessary and comfortable into (483.10(i)(3) Clean a good condition; 1483.10(i)(4) Private esident room, as seches in all areas; 1483.10(i)(5) Adequevels in all areas; 1483.10(i)(6) Comfortable in the facilities in the facility document of the facility failed environment by seconds (2nd floor).	ervices safely and that the resident can be facility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly,	F 5	Based on observation, intervie review of other facility documer was determined that the facility maintain a "homelike environm serving meals on trays on 1 of (2nd floor). 1. Corrective Actions Accompresidents found to have been a	ntation, it failed to ent" by 2 floors		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
					(
	315514	B. WING			01/3	31/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARB			68	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 818 DELILAH ROAD GG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
observed Certified the feeding dining lunch, "Passonated a refree removing the food On 01/28/2025 at observed a facility dining room on the in a meal tray for a the resident without the tray. The US F intervened, instruct remove the food it the resident. On 01/29/2025 at observed CNA #5 the 2nd floor during meal, setting it up, without inquiring all During an interview 01/31/2025 at 11:4 importance of creating the dining area. served by removin A review of a facility titled, "Dining Policing Preferences, cultured on the dining and the dining area.	Nursing Assistant (CNA #4) in room on the 2nd floor during esident their meal without items from the meal tray. 11:54 AM, Surveyor #1 staff member in the feeding 2nd floor during lunch bringing a resident and began at removing the food items from OIA (b)(6) 10) entered the dining room and ting the staff member to ems from the tray while feeding 12:26 PM, Surveyor #2 in the feeding dining room on glunch, uncovering a resident's and serving it on the meal tray bout the resident's preferences. It with Surveyor #1 on 15 AM, the US FOIA (b)(6) I emphasized the ating a home-like environment He said that meals should be gluen from trays. It policy dated 05/01/2024, by revealed, "Resident Rights: ral needs, and dignity are Environment: Clean, promotes resident	F 5	584	the deficient practice: a. The QAD intervened and education and control practice assisting with medication was complete by the United Manager. b. CNA #4 and CNA #5 and all nustaff educated by United Manager on ensuring residents are served in heavironment by removing all items the serving tray. 2. Identification of residents who have the potential to be affected by the sedicient practice: All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. Education was complete on all staff 3/17/25. 3. Systemic changes to ensure the deficient practice does not recur: a. The dining room workflow was revised by Quality Assurance Direct (QAD) and clinical team for infection control practices and dining room etiquette. Education was provided the nursing staff about the revised workfor the dining room experience. The or designee will oversee the dining workflow daily to ensure compliance. 4. Monitoring of corrective actions a. The dining workflow will be audied weekly for 1 month and then month months to ensure proper infection of all residents are assisted with meal the same time, staff are seated which assisting during meals, and ensure residents are served in a homelike environment by placing all items direction that the table from the tray.	e leals. It rrsing smelike from have ame e f by at the tor n o all cflow e QAD room e. It ited ally for 5 control, s at le	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315514	B. WING	_			C 31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		68	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B18 DELILAH ROAD GG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234	O III	0 172023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pa	nge 14	F 5	584	b. Results of the monitoring will be reviewed during QAPI meetings qu for 6 months, and additional correct action will be implemented if deficie are identified.	arterly tive	
F 609 SS=D	Reporting of Allege CFR(s): 483.12(b)(F	609			3/17/25
		onse to allegations of abuse, n, or mistreatment, the facility					
	involving abuse, ne mistreatment, inclu source and misapp are reported immed hours after the alleg that cause the alleg serious bodily injury the events that cau abuse and do not rethe administrator of officials (including the adult protective serfor jurisdiction in lost	ire that all alleged violations iglect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown ropriation of resident property, diately, but not later than 2 gation is made, if the events gation involve abuse or result in y, or not later than 24 hours if see the allegation do not involve esult in serious bodily injury, to f the facility and to other the State Survey Agency and vices where state law provides ing-term care facilities) in ate law through established					
	designated represe accordance with St Survey Agency, wit incident, and if the appropriate correct	ort the results of all e administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified ive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			01/3	31/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0	7112020
				6	818 DELILAH ROAD		
EXCEL C	ARE AT EGG HARBO	OR .		E	GG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Refer to F 689 C/O # NJ 182995 Based on interview Medical Record (El documentation, it w failed to report and to the New Jersey I (NJDOH) within 5 cresident [VISCOME 2014] (Reside practice was evider A review of the EMI revealed the following According to the Ac #160 was admitted not limited to: NJ Executive for Minimum Data Set dated [NJ Executive for Minimum Data Set dated [NJ Executive for Minimum Pata Set dated [NJ Executive for Minimum P	r, review of the Electronic MR) and review of other facility was determined that the facility submit the facility investigation Department of Health days, specifically when a 1 of 3 residents reviewed for nt #160). This deficient need by the following: R on 01/30/2025 at 2:20 PM ing: dmission Record Resident with diagnoses including but wee Order 26.4b1. Set recent comprehensive (MDS) an assessment tool evealed Resident #160 had a Mental Status (BIMS) score of sident #160 was [NI Exec Order 26.4b1] review of the MDS indicated [J Exec Order 26.4b1] with and used a 4b1 der Summary Report revealed ated [NI Exec Order 20.4b1], for [NI Exec Order 20.4b1] placement and	F 6	609	Based on interview, review of the Electronic Medical Record (EMR) a review of other facility documentation was determined that the facility failed report and submit the facility invest to the New Jersey Department of H (NJDOH) within 5 days, specifically a resident reviewed for the form of the facility and to have been affect the deficient practice: a. AAS-45 was submitted to DOH 1/30/2025. 2. Identification of residents who have the potential to be affected by the selection that the potential to be affected by deficient practice. All residents involved in reportable have the potential to be affected by deficient practice. 3. Systemic changes to ensure the deficient practice does not recur: a. The Administrator, Director of Nor designee will ensure that all reports are reported immediately, be later than 2 hours after the allegation involve abuse or result in serious bodily injury, or not later that hours if the events that cause the allegation do not involve abuse and result in serious bodily injury, to the administrator of the facility and to on officials (including to the State Survagency and adult protective service where state law provides for jurisdiction to the state survagency and adult protective service where state law provides for jurisdiction to the state survagency and adult protective service where state law provides for jurisdictions the state law provides for jurisdictions the state law provides for jurisdictions the state survagency and adult protective service where state law provides for jurisdictions the state law provides for jurisdictions the state survagency and adult protective services where state law provides for jurisdictions the state survagency and adult protective services where state law provides for jurisdictions the state survagency and adult protective services where state law provides for jurisdictions the state survagency and adult protective services where state law provides for jurisdictions the state survagency and survagency and survagency and survagency and survagen	on, it ed to igation lealth when its #160). ed for ited by I on have events the learned at the Nursing ortable ut not on is an 24 I do not exther vey escition in	
	aforementioned ph	ysician order for the Westerd the view of the MAR indicated that			with State law through established procedures.	TICE	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			C / 31/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 0			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC'	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 (as having been chefunction on NJ Exec Order 26.4b1) revealed following statement Resident have a high attempted leaving staff?, 4. Resident NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 or NJ Exec	For Resident #160 was signed ecked for Secretary 20.4000 and at 6AM and 2 PM. Exec Order 26.4b1 dated a score of and the ts were checked; 2. Does story of Secretary 20.400 or the facility without informing or the facility without information of the resident's secondar 20.4b1 of the resident in indicated that in indicates risk of secondar 20.4b1 or the resident will not leave ded. Under the Interventions Resident in purposeful activity of secondar 20.4b1 with date initiated le clear simple instructions with order 20.4b1 and secondar 20.4b	F6	b. The Administrator, Di or designee will commun reportable events to the 0 team to ensure all reports submitted to DOH in a tin 4. Monitoring of correctia. The Administrator or maintain a log of all report the time that event was reto ensure compliance. b. The administrator or audit the reportable even months to ensure all reported within established per DOH regulations. c. Audit findings will be the QAPI meetings quart and corrective actions will implemented as needed.	icate all Corporate Clinical able events are nely manner. ive actions: designee will rtable events with eported to DOH designee will t log weekly for 6 ortable events are ed time frames as reviewed during terly for 6 months ll be		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			C 1/31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, I	IP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	but not limited to: Approx 2:00 am Dereport on event. During an interview the US FOIA (b)(6) said Yes, wo no 1/30/2025 at 0 with a Supervisor of said there was evided both hotline but on phone number. On 01/30/2025 at 0 provided a comproses, but it was NJDOH. The emails for the notifical distribution of the call and from DOH. When a said and the second of the call and from DOH. When a said and the second of the call and from DOH. When a said and the second of the call and from DOH. When a said and the second of the call and from DOH. When a said and the second of the call and from DOH. When a said and the second of the call and from DOH. When a said and the second of the call and from DOH. When a said and the second of the call and from DOH. When a said the second of the call and from DOH. When a said the second of the call and from DOH. When a said the second of the call and from DOH. When a said the second of the call and from DOH. When a said the second of the call and from DOH. When a said the second of the call and from DOH. When a said the second of the call and from DOH. When a said the second of the call and from DOH. When a said the second of the call and from DOH. When a said the second of the call and from DOH. When a said the second of the call and from DOH. When a said the second of the call and from DOH. When a said the second of the call and from DOH. When a said the second of the call and from DOH. When a said the second of the	epartment of Health called to on 01/30/2025 at 01:17 PM, re notified the DOH. 2:03 PM, the surveyor spoke f Inspections at NJDOH, who lence of the facility calling ly left name, facility name and 4:31 PM, US FOIA (b)(6) copy of sent email for reporting to the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) said he will search in sent cation to the NJDOH. Interview with the surveyor on the AM, the US FOIA (b)(6) server sent to DOH, but I have a and we did not receive callback tasked why you had not called replied, at that time I did not extended the DOH. The letter of the alth. The terview me and the letter of the alth. The terview me and the letter of the alth. The terview me and the letter of the alth. The terview me and the letter of the alth. The terview me and the letter of the alth. The terview at the letter of the alth. The terview me and the letter of the alth. The terview at the letter of the alth. The letter of the alth. The letter of the alth. The terview at the letter of the alth. The le		609		
	NJDOH, the USFOIA (B)	ompleted and submitted to the replied when the investigation ours. We call it in then we				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING		C 01/31/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
	us what else we new A review of a facility Accidents and Incidence accordance to State Under the response neglect, exploitation will:Report the rethe administrator or representative and with State law, incluing Agency, within 5 words. WJAC 8:39-5.1(a) Services Provided I CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) Common This Regular Englishment of the Electronic Medion of other facility documents and the facility faile were administered physician's orders,	DOH to call us back and tell ed. It policy titled Reporting lents dated 05/01/2024 Intent section: It is the policy out Accidents and Incidents in a le and Federal Regulations. It is allegations of abuse, and of all investigations to this or her designated to other officials in accordance adding to the State Survey orking days of the incident Meet Professional Standards (a)(i) Dependentive Care Plans (a) and review of call Record (EMR), and review amentation, it was determined at to a.) ensure medications in accordance with a b.) failed to follow physician	F 6		cord hat the ons vith a w ining a	
	order specifically fo c.) ensure physician				ian's	

	1	ı	G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315514	B. WING _			C 31/2025	
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO			
ADE AT EGG !!ADD	_		6818 DELILAH ROAD			
ARE AT EGG HARBO	DR .		EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 0	8234		
(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
Continued From pa	ige 19	F 65	В			
was identified for 3 (Resident # 311, Re	of 32 sampled residents esident #312, and Resident		identified for 3 of 32 sampled (Resident # 311, Resident #3 Resident #414).	312, and		
45. Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu professional nurse treating human res physical and emotics such services as cahealth counseling, supportive to or resand executing med a licensed or other physician or dentist Reference: New Je 45, Chapter 11. Nu	rsing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: rsing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and ponses to actual and potential onal health problems, through asefinding, health teaching, and provision of care storative of life and wellbeing, ical regimens as prescribed by wise legally authorized t." ersey Statutes Annotated, Title rsing Board. The Nurse		residents found to have been the deficient practice: a. Education was complete 2/17/2025 to all qualified nurs regarding medication adminisensuring medications are adper physician orders. An empmade on pain medications. (a) Resident #312 was discribent facility. (b) Pharmacy was contacted to variety of pain medications in inventory. b. Education was complete 2/17/2025 to all qualified nurse.	d by state on sing staff stration and ministered as phasis was narged from sincrease the the back up d by staff on sing staff		
"The practice of nu nurse is defined as responsibilities with casefinding; reinfor teaching program to counseling and pro restorative care, un registered nurse or authorized physicia 1.) Surveyor #1 revrecord on 01/29/20 #312 as follows: A review of the Adn	rsing as a licensed practical performing tasks and hin the framework of cing the patient and family through health teaching, health vision of supportive and hider the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally in or dentist." iewed the closed medical 25 at 10:41 AM for Resident hission Record reflected the		specimens as per physician emphasis was made on comphysician if specimen for lab not collected. (a) Resident #311 was dischthe facility. (b). Education was complete 2/17/2025 to all qualified nursensure orders are transcribeduring the admission process verifying all medication order physician prior to ordering metrom the pharmacy. (a) A medication error report completed for resident #414.	orders. An municating to orders were harged from d by staff to d accurately s and s with edication		
	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE Continued From pa was identified for 3 (Resident # 311, Re #414). This deficier the following: Reference: New Je 45. Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu professional nurse treating human res physical and emotic such services as ca health counseling, a supportive to or res and executing med a licensed or other physician or dentist Reference: New Je 45, Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu nurse is defined as responsibilities with casefinding; reinfor teaching program t counseling and pro restorative care, un registered nurse or authorized physicia 1.) Surveyor #1 rev record on 01/29/20 #312 as follows: A review of the Adn resident was admit	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 19 was identified for 3 of 32 sampled residents (Resident # 311, Resident #312, and Resident #414). This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 45. Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a registered professional nurse is defined as diagnosing and treating human responses to actual and potential physical and emotional health problems, through such services as casefinding, health teaching, health counseling, and provision of care supportive to or restorative of life and wellbeing, and executing medical regimens as prescribed by a licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist." Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 45, Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a licensed practical nurse is defined as performing tasks and responsibilities within the framework of casefinding; reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching, health counseling and provision of supportive and restorative care, under the direction of a registered nurse or licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist." 1.) Surveyor #1 reviewed the closed medical record on 01/29/2025 at 10:41 AM for Resident	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 19 was identified for 3 of 32 sampled residents (Resident # 311, Resident #312, and Resident #414). This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 45. Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a registered professional nurse is defined as diagnosing and treating human responses to actual and potential physical and emotional health problems, through such services as casefinding, health teaching, health counseling, and provision of care supportive to or restorative of life and wellbeing, and executing medical regimens as prescribed by a licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist." Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 45, Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a licensed practical nurse is defined as performing tasks and responsibilities within the framework of casefinding; reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching, health counseling and provision of supportive and restorative care, under the direction of a registered nurse or licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist." 1.) Surveyor #1 reviewed the closed medical record on 01/29/2025 at 10:41 AM for Resident #312 as follows: A review of the Admission Record reflected the resident was admitted to the facility with	ARE AT EGG HARBOR SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 19 was identified for 3 of 32 sampled residents (Resident # 311, Resident #312, and Resident #414). This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 45. Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a registered professional nurse is defined as diagnosing and treating human responses to actual and potential physical and emotional health problems, through such services as casefinding, health teaching, health counseling, and provision of care supportive to or restorative of life and wellbeing, and executing medical regimens as prescribed by a licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist." Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 45, Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a licensed practical nurse is defined as performing tasks and responsibilities within the framework of casefinding; reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching, health counseling and provision of supportive and responsibilities within the framework of casefinding; reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching, health counseling and provision of supportive and responsibilities within the framework of casefinding; reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching, health counseling and provision of supportive and responsibilities within the framework of casefinding; reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching, health counseling and provision of supportive and responsibilities within the framework of casefinding; reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching health seading, health counseling and provision of supportive and re	RARE AT EGG HARBOR SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 19 was identified for 3 of 32 sampled residents (Resident # 311, Resident #312, and Resident #414). This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 45. Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: The practice of nursing as a registered professional nurse is defined as diagnosing and treating human responses to actual and potential physical and emotional health problems, through such services as casefinding, health teaching, health counseling, and provision of care supportive to or restorative of life and wellbeing, and executing medical regimens as prescribed by a licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist." Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 45. Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: The practice of nursing as a si leensed practical nurse is defined as performing tasks and responsibilities within the framework of assefinding, reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching, health counseling and provision of supportive and responsibilities within the framework of assefinding, reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching, health counseling and provision of supportive and responsibilities within the framework of assefinding, reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through such assembly as a licensed practical nurse is defined as performing tasks and responsibilities within the framework of assefinding, reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through such assembly assembly as a licensed practical nurse is defined as performing tasks and responsibilities within the framework of assefinding, reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through such assembly assembly assembly assembly assembly	

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			01/3	31/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0011	<u> </u>		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/3	1/2023
	CARE AT EGG HARBO	OR .	6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	A review of the most (MDS), an assessman reflected a brief into (BIMS) score of A resident had receive the last seven days. A review of the indicare plan reflected (NECOCOME 2848), for (related to) (st recent Minimum Data Set ment tool dated status ferview for mental status further review reflected the MJ Exec Order 26.4b1 in status further review reflected the ed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 in status for many status further review reflected the ed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 in status for many	Fe	658	on 1/28/25. 2. Identification of residents who is the potential to be affected by the sideficient practice: All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. 3. Systemic changes to ensure the deficient practice does not recur: a. The Director of Nursing or designed will review all residents admitted with medications to ensure medications are available in the back up inventor the medication is not available, it work communicated to the physician. b. The Director of Nursing or designed will review all lab orders during more clinical meeting to ensure speciment have been collected and ready for part of the properties of the pro	ame at the gnee th pain listed ory. If ill be gnee rning ns pick up. e will of 2-10 lected. buld be ill w ectly mary. s: view 5 kly for ionths istered t 5 ers nly for 5	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			01/3	31/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OR .		6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 818 DELILAH ROAD GG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234	0 110	112020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	A further review of received NJ Exec at 12:41 Fe at 12	the MAR revealed the resident on Order 26.4b1 on O'M documented as West order 26.4b1 on eliventory on Hand report y's machine stocked with Exect order 26.4b1 did not stock 4b1 order 26.4b1 did not reveal the US FOIA (b)(6) order 26.4b1 was provided a concern Form dated with esident #312 verbalized he/she order 26.4b1 did not stock 25.2b order 26.4b1 did not reveal the user order 26.4b1 was facility automated dispensing reflecting all then requested from the narmacy packing slip receipt for xec Order 26.4b1 te when the medication had	F6	658	b. The DON will audit 10 lab orde weekly for 4 weeks and then month months to ensure lab order is enter specimen collected, and results recand reviewed. c. The DON or designee will audit admissions weekly for 4 weeks and monthly for 5 months to ensure medication orders are transcribed correctly on admission. d. Audit findings will be reviewed the QAPI meetings quarterly for 6 and corrective actions will be implemented as needed.	nly for 5 red, ceived t 5 d then		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315514	B. WING		I	31/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP,	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLÉTI O THE APPROPRIATE DATE		
F 658	pharmacy packing stated he the for a copy of the sig speaking with the p medication was not believed it was bec NJ Exec Order 26.4 required a written p would fill and delive stated the no physician and made was not available a medication for that A review of the faci Program" policy da facility shall provide pain to ensure that the highest practica psychosocial well-by	stated they had looked for the slip and could not find a copy. It called the pharmacy to ask gned packing slip. After sharmacy it seems the todelivered to the facility, he ause the resident had been and the pharmacy shysical prescription before it medications. The urse should have called the term aware the medication and requested another NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. Itty's "Pain Management the december of the adequate management of residents attain or maintain able physical, mental and being If the resident's pain is e current treatment regimen,	F6	58			
	According to the Ac #311 was admitted	ident #311 EMR on 7 AM revealed the following; dmission Record, Resident to the facility with diagnoses nited to: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1					
	dated 9/26/24 reversindicating Resident The MDS further in	st recent comprehensive MDS aled a BIMS score of week/15 #311 was NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. dicated the resident was and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMI	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			1	C 31/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		68	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 818 DELILAH ROAD GG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 658	A review of the OS discontinued orders dated NJ Exec Order time only related to A review of the Protimed at 04:07 AM picked up shift on It states are the process when physician. LPN #1 I put the order in El then it takes you to the lab. Surveyor # for when a protime said it is the same physician. The requisite the order on the phone. The requisite the results if the routine results if the routin	R with active. completed and sincluded a physician order one 26.4b1 one NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. Sults tab in the EMR did not the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. gress notes dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 signed by the nurse NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 by lab tech during previous 10 shift. ted NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 timed at 4:25 provider, Member seen today ec Order 26.4b1 Provider Seen today exec Order 26.4b1 Sent as ordered on NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	F6	\$58				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED
		315514	B. WING _		01/31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 0	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 658	Continued From pa	age 24	F 65	8	
		08:45 AM, Surveyor #2 Order 26.4b1 from the ^{USFOIA (b)(0)}			
	On 01/31/2025 at 1 Surveyor #2 I can't	11:35 AM, the liston by told find results.			
	o1/31/2025 at 12:1 what is the process the physician. The EMR and goes dire The was que when a NJ Exec Order or replied the same th another order and spoke with the nurs sent on day it was	with Surveyor #2 on 4 PM, the was asked was asked when lab work is ordered by replied put the order in ectly via computer to the lab. stioned what is the process for is ordered. The strong and if lost need to get obtain the was asked was not ordered. The was not ordered.			
	regarding Nu Execution 25.45	able to provide a policy sident #414's EMR on			
	01/28/2025, reveal				
	#414 was admitted	dmission Record, Resident I to the facility with diagnoses mited to: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1			
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 reveale	st recent MDS dated ed a BIMS score of [25]/15 t #414 had moderately			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315514	B. WING_			/31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 082	Ē	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	medications reveal BID (two times and the secondary seco	armacy Consultant Review of ed a recommendation on order clarification of subsections and any because the ege List from the hospital read (4b1) BID (twice a day). As signed and dated by the on subsectionic Medical Record (EMR) at 09:00 or ctronic Medical Record (EMR) at 09:00 or ct	F 65	8		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY MPLETED C
		315514	B. WING _		- 1	31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 082		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	to confirm orders. So orders and the night of orders. In the modern would check the would get an expectation orders. On the would get and the would get and the would get and the would compare the would compare from the hospital the orders in the admist LPN/UM #1 stated the before transcribing further stated that the turnaround for the would compare the would compare from the hospital the orders in the admist LPN/UM #1 stated the before transcribing further stated that the turnaround for the would compare from the hospital medication error during and the surveyors #1 at LPN/UM #1 transcriber or a different patient of admission was at the supervisor put in the supervisor put	She said supervisors put in the at shift would do reconciliation orning, the unit manager or the the admission orders. The email from STEXEC Order 26.4b1 (a) for review of Our pharmacy is linked to (b) with Surveyor #3 on 5 AM, Licensed Practical er (LPN/UM #1) stated that er the discharge summaries at resident came with and the sion packet medication list. that they matched the orders into the EMR. LPN/UM #1 here was a 24-hour review. When asked about hission order for Resident acknowledged that there was a uring the transcription of transcibed orders did not dications. 2:05 PM, during an interview and #3, the stated that ibed an order on NUESCO ORDER 26.4b1	F 65	58		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	C (X3) DATE SURVEY
		315514	B. WING _		01/31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 082	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTION
	respond on the san A review of the facil Admission Orders of under Procedure 2: the attending physic admission. 3. The attranscribed to the a Sheets (POS) once entered into the fac NJAC 8:39 - NJAC Free of Accident Ha CFR(s): 483.25(d)(lity provided policy titled dated 05/01/2024, included . The admitting nurse will call cian and clarify all orders on admitting orders will be admission Physician Order the orders are clarified or eility electronic medical record8:39-27.1(a), 29.3 (a) (6) azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2)	F 68		
	as free of accident §483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMED by: C/O # NJ 182995 Based on observation medical record, and documentation, it will failed to provide NJ NJ Exec Order 26.4 of NJ Exec Order 20 resident on practice was identified reviewed for NJ Exec Order 20 on practice was identified to provide NJ Exec	resident environment remains hazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, review of the dreview of other facility vas determined that the facility Exec Order 26.4b1 for a		Past noncompliance: no plan correction required.	of

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVIL	10 I OK MEDICAKE	A MEDICAID SERVICES				VID INO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE		E CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315514	B. WING	i		l	C 31/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				6	818 DELILAH ROAD		
EXCEL	ARE AT EGG HARBO	OR .		E	GG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		COMPLETION DATE
		·			DEFICIENCY)		
F 689	Continued From pa	age 28	F	689			
	a known history of	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1,					
	from the fac	cility on NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The staff					
	reported last seeing	g Resident #160 in the dining					
	room between 05:0	00 PM and 05:30 PM on					
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. The re	esident wore a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to					
		the physician ordered to be					
	checked for placen	nent and function every shift,					
	and was last check	ted on NJ Exec Order 28.4b1 at 02:00					
	PM. On WERE Order 284bl at 07:40 PM, the Registered						
	Nurse (RN #1) reported that the resident was not in their room to receive their medication. Between						
	08:00 PM and 09:00 PM, the Certified Nursing						
		could not locate Resident					
		rved that the resident did not					
		09:30 PM, CNA #3 searched					
		erted RN #1 that Resident					
	#160 could not be f						
		staff began a search for the					
		e and outside the facility and					
		^{26,4b1} . The NUEXECORDER along with a					
	NJ Exec Order 26.4						
		ent #160, and the					
		t on the NJExecorder 25.48 in the trees					
		1:45 AM. Resident #160 was					
		the hospital and the resident					
	was admitted with	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1					
	The facility's failure	e to provide NJ Exec Order 25.4b1					
		Exec Order 26.4b1 resident who					
	was at risk for NJ Exec						
	likelihood of NJ Exe						
	This resulted	d in an Immediate Jeopardy					
		ran from NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 at 05:30					
		t #160 was last seen by staff,					
		01:45 AM when the NExecorder					

located the resident and sent them to the

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	CON	E SURVEY MPLETED C
		315514	B. WING			31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP,	, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ((EACH CORRECTIVE AG CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	(PNC). The PNC IJ was ide 05:30 PM, which co 01:45 AM, when the to the hospital for elback in compliance the situation by immediate the resident was checked for further checked; and all standard facility's was checked for further checked; and all standard and acception of the completion of the 12/30/2025 at 01:13 the completion of the 12/30/2024, during 01/31/2025, and detection of the evidence was a completion of the evidence was a completion; It is the integration of the evidence was a completion of the evidenc	entified from 12/12/2024 at portinued to 12/13/2024 at expression resident was found and sent evaluation. The facility was expressed enediately resident was sent to the facility addressed enediately resident was sent to the fion; the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 exercion; all NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 exercion; all NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 were aff were inserviced on the protocol. Stration was notified of the PNC to 04:31 PM. The facility bable Removal Plan (RP) on 5 PM. The facility team verified the Removal Plan was the on-site survey on exercised the IJ was PNC.	F 6	89		
		mary) Resident #160 was				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315514	B. WING		l	C /31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	admitted with diagree to; NJ Exec Order 26.451, Brief Interview for NJ Exec Order 26.451, Brief Interview for NJ Exec Order 26.451, Brief Interview for NJ Exec Order 26.451 with no NJ Exec Order 26.451 Interversed area of at risk for Nincluded that the resident in purpose order 26.451 Interversed to provide clear simple NJ Exec Order 26.451; provide reassuring manner provide clear simple NJ Exec Order 26.451; and Nincluded to placement and fundament and fundam	incoses including but not limited 6.4b1. Instructions including but not limited 6.4b1. Instructions included to: engage entire in a structions included to: engage entire included to: engage entire included to: engage entire included to: engage entire in a structions initiated on be care in a struction initiated on be care order 26.4b1 and struction initiated on be care in a struction initiated on be care	F 6	89		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION	COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		315514	B. WING			1	C 31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		68	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 818 DELILAH ROAD GG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	A review of an Newson resident was identify history of Newsonder 20.4b1, revealed facility without information resident NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 like well-being of self/of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 others. The evaluated a resident was indicated a resident was not have the stated that "I keep in the even of the property of the	Evaluation dated a score of "" and that the fied for the following risks; a or NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 the ming staff, resident order 26.4b1, rely to effect the safety or thers, and the resident's likely to effect the privacy of tion indicated that score of or isk of NJ Exec Order 28.4b1 or isk of NJ Exec Order 28.4b1 to gress notes (PN) dated or PM, included the resident did order 26.4b1 at this time; resident to somewhere." 2024 at 11:10 PM, indicated the ec Order 26.4b1 to resident had NJ Exec Order 28.4b1 to resident had NJ Exec Order 28.4b1 . Noted with NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 ???? [sic] old A (b)(6) and shift charge	F6	89			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315514	B. WING	i		1	C 31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		6	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	resident was transformation of the facility of the resident was obtained and facility of the resident was obtained to touched. At approx 08:00 PN check on the resident was obtained to touched. At approx 09:30 PN for the resident. At approx 10:00 PN head count comples surrounding areas outdoor areas were team; all doors and checked by the US and all formation of the facility of th	dity's Investigation and clusion dated NJ Exec Order 26.451, ng: under the background ad a history of NJ Exec Order 26.451 for which interventions place. Resident wore a lb1 . of Events on NJ Exec Order 26.451 ng: upprox) 05:30 PM-06:00 PM, oserved in dining room. N-09:00 PM, CNA #3 went to ent and observed dinner was N, CNA # 3 initiated a search N, management was notified; ted; search in the facility and butside of the facility. The exchecked by the management NJ Exec Order 26.451 FOIA (b)(6) N, the family was notified by N, the seconder 26.451 department expressions were on site at	F6	689			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			01	C /31/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			6818	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B DELILAH ROAD G HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 082		10 112020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	At approx 12:30 Al different Level Exect Order From approx 12:30 management and search with address addresses as reconcuring conversation member redacted where the resident At approx 01:45 Al to the hospital for At approx 02:00 Al (DOH) was called At approx 10:45 Al the resident was a NJ Exec Order 26:45 Al the resident wa	M, the search continued with a 26.4b1 O AM-01:30 AM, the corporate team continued with so on record and other ommended by the family. On with family, the [family mentioned other locations to could be found. M, the resident was transferred evaluation. M, the Department of Health to report the event. M, the facility called hospital; dmitted to hospital with M, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was not on the corporate of the event of the ev		689				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ı		COM	E SURVEY MPLETED C
		315514	B. WING _		I .	/31/2025
	A. BUILDING 315514 B. WING CROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DEFICIENCY) A. BUILDING B. WING O PREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	themadmitted [to and NJ Exec Order 26.4b] A handwritten state indicated that on NJE received a call from supervisor that the could not be locate A review of a handwritten state indicated that on NJE received a call from supervisor that the could not be locate A review of a handwritten stated provided that CNA #3 stated PM-06:00 PM, he of dining room sitting. PM-09:00 PM, CNA in their room, and had inner tray was not #3 initiated a searc informed the nurse During an interview 01/30/2025 at 01:11 The NJE FORMER Confirme NJE RECOIVED CONFIRMER STOOM. The NJE FORMER STOOM. The NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement to NJE FORMER STOOM PM-09:00 PM and staff ma announcement stoom PM-09:00 PM-09:	ment signed by the seconder 26.4b1 at 10:00 PM, I in the 02:00 PM-10:00 PM resident was missing and d at the facility written statement dated 2 PM, signed by the servation with CNA #3, revealed that at approximately 05:00 observed the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 08:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 05:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 05:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 05:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 05:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 05:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 05:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 05:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 05:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 05:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 05:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 05:00 A #3 went to check the resident in the At approximately 05:00 A #3 went to check the resident	F 68	39		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			C /31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08	DE	O HEGEO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	were on the risk for desk; and it was ind stated the facility character every shift for that the facility had nurse was respons acknowledged that NJ Exec Order 26 451 was at at 06:00 AM. (The was signed as cheep PM) The provided at the regional staff. The provided stated was another sweep of the perimeter, and we was at at 06:00 AM. (The was signed as cheep PM) The provided at the regional staff. The provided stated was another sweep of the perimeter, and we was alled the perimeter, and we was alled the perimeter. (The perimeter and stated the provided and the NJ Exec Order and the facility and searched and the NJ Exec Order and the facility emergency contact resident. The provided and the facility emergency contact resident would go we stated the provided the provided and the facility and search and provided the provided the provided the provided that you need actually see the corresident was located that you need actually see the corresident was located the provided that you need actually see the corresident was located that you need actually see the corresident was located that you need actually see the corresident was located that you need actually see the corresident was located that you need actually see the corresident was located that you need actually see the corresident was located that you need actually see the corresident was located that you need actually see the corresident was located that you need actually see the corresident was located that you need actually see the corresident was located that you need actually see the corresident was located that you need actually see the corresident was located that you need actually see the corresident was located that you need actually see the corresident was located that you need actually see the corresident was located that you need the provided that you need that you need the provided that y	Ilist at the front cluded in their ICCP. The less content is necked the resident's replacement and function and a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 that the lible for using. The less content is checked on NJ Exec Order 28.4b1, was is contradicted the MAR which cked on NJ Exec Order 28.4b1 at 02:00 and when the resident was	F6	89		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			1	C 31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234	0170	5112023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	from said the reside that the facility shows stated at that time, of this because the outside since the stay inside so their the stay inside stay insi	pere Resident #160 had before 26.4b1 and control of the facility informed the facility was unable to check efacility was unable to check establication instructed the facility to control of the facility would not interfere with establication would not interfere with the facility to stated that the facility to stated that the facility to control of the facility in the facility still did not know how the facility in the facility in the facility still did not know how the facility returned from the facility returned f	F	689			
	nurses were busy the CNAs were do the residents. The the video, hard to stated the US FOIA and we asked her the US FOIA (b)(6) do were able to tell on left the building, but	at the time of the incident, the administering medication and ing second incontinent care for said "We tried to watch see, but [the resident] "The see, but [the resident] "The see, but [the resident] "See saw Resident #160, but enied it. The stated they at the video the time the resident at he did not "recall the time," it was after 08:00 PM, the					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			1	C 31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		68	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18 DELILAH ROAD 3G HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234	<u> </u>	772020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH ACTION SHO			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	On 01/30/2025 at 0 requested to watch and the serious said and we couldn't tell. This contradicted the serious the resident mot "recall" the time. During an interview 01/30/2025 at 02:20 cared for Resident not in the facility on resident serious CNA #2 stated that they often CNA #2 stated that they went on the serious and that they went on the resident #160 talked that they went on the resident and "VExeconder 26.4b" Resident #160 talked that they went on the serious at the facility PM-08:00 PM, and happened. The US Resident #160 that US FOIA (b)(6) denied the NUEseconder 26.4b", and the NUEseconder 26.4b".	2:23 PM, the surveyor the video from VEX EXC Order 20:451, "it only stores for 72 hours, what time [the resident] left." ne USFOIA (5)(6) previous statement able to determine what time from the video, but he could	F	889			

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILL	MING		(
		315514	B. WING	_		01/3	31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		6	RTREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	with serious walked Resident #160 was observations and in The surveyors and building and toward Behind the building property, and beyon additional grounds link fence. That addyards (yds) wide wiyds. The night of the that he (the serious the rear right side with the rear	the property to see where sociated. The following neterviews occurred: Walked left out of the difference was an was approx so that ran the length of the not the vinyl fence were that were contained by a chain ditional area was approx 50 th an approx length of 150 walked to the vinyl fence on where an 8 ft section of vinyl and looked around and stated difference that made it harder to did to the front of the building did not the front of the bu	F	689			
	When the surveyor	s approached the vinyl fence,					

they observed that the gate which had a hinge

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING				C 31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		6818 DELILAH	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROAD R TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	latch that was not of to be stuck open will wide opening to passive attempted to and was unable to make it close". Whe recall if the gate was resident was resident was long that sloped down in similar to a retention middle. The area sl middle and was unabrambles. The resident was middle and was unabrambles. The resident was N. The surveyor offer 26.451 When a the resident was N. The surveyor observe the facility to that are rehabilitation unit the that led to the area was resident was stated that determined at the resident was stated	closed, and the gate appeared th an approximately one foot is strough. At that time, the is see if the gate would latch do so and stated," I could en asked, the isopened the night the see gate enclosed in the chain trasses and bushes and trees to a valley in the middle in basin with black rocks in the oped down sharply toward the even with thorn bushes and stated that he believed the wearing shoes, gray white t-shirt. The isofunction stated if the resident had asked if the resident had the edid not do a library was told in the closest exit door from the real was from the First-floor and the connected to a sidewalk the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. The oor was ruled out as where since no one reported hearing formed if the resident in entrance, the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 in entrance in entrance, the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 in entrance	F6	89			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			1	C 31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		6818	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B DELILAH ROAD G HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	oni/31/2025 at 10:3 recalled the incider exact dates and tin that she was the su time, the Surveyor Nursing Note was on 07:40 PM, that indi in their room to receive that she covered thand when the surveyor did after she identificated their room, RN #1 administer medical stated she recalled nurse's station around 6:00 PM. RN #1 rNJ Exec Order 26. RN # #160 in the dayrootime. RN #1 stated her that the resider as he was collecting time), and we start notified the staff and stated the staff and staff a	e interview with Surveyor #3 on 2 AM, RN #1 said that she at, but she could not recall the nes. RN #1 said she believed upervisor that evening. At that confirmed with RN #1 that the written by her on at cated Resident #160 was not seive medication. RN #1 stated ne medication cart as needed, eyor questioned what RN #1 fied Resident #160 was not in stated she continued to tion to other residents. RN #1 seeing Resident #160 at the land dinner time at maybe ecalled Resident #160 was	F6	689			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315514	B. WING _		01	C /31/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 082	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	During an interview 01/31/2025 at 11:13 the stairways were confirmed they were stairways were confirmed the stail they was no possible. The acceptable Re 01:16 PM, indicated prevent serious hare the facility implement to remediate the deinitiated the staility, assessed, a for evaluation; Resultated to include #160's NJ Exect Order 26.4 the facility's NJ Exect Order 26.4 the facility is NJ Exect Order 26.4 the facil	was tested daily. With Surveyor #1 on AM, the STONION was asked if WESTONION and the STONION was asked if and the STONION stated that the therapy had a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, were on a keypad. The STONION the resident NUESTONION was asked if wordlem with the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, were on a keypad. The STONION the resident NUESTONION was at the resident NUESTONION to my from occurring or recurring. The resident practice including: staff protocol and contacted the protocol and contacted the staff was plan of care was NJ Exec Order 26.4b1; Resident was checked for function; corder 26.4b1 was checked on the protocol. The facility deficient practice and it was a lift was Past Non-Compliance lifty corrected their 12/30/2024. The refield the implementation of during the continuation of the staff was continuation was continuated wa	F 68	39			
F 812	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Food Procurement	Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	F 81	2		3/17/25	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING				31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR		68	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18 DELILAH ROAD 3G HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234	017	7112023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE APPROPRIES O		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) §483.60(i) Food sar The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Proc approved or consid state or local autho (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and foed (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and foed (iii) This provision deform consuming for §483.60(i)(2) - Stor serve food in accor standards for food is This REQUIREMED by: Based on observate determined that the potentially hazardor sanitation in a safe prevent food borne This deficient pract following: On 01/29/2024 at 0 second-floor pantry thermometer in the containers of food i	fety requirements. cure food from sources ered satisfactory by federal, rities. food items obtained directly is, subject to applicable State igulations. The produce grown in facility compliance with applicable bod-handling practices. Toes not procured by the facility. The properties of the procured by the facility is not met as evidenced the procured by the facility facility failed to handle the procured by the facility faile	F8	312	Based on observation, interview, it determined that the facility failed to potentially hazardous foods and masanitation in a safe and consistent to prevent food borne illness. 1. Corrective Actions Accomplisher residents found to have been affect the deficient practice: a. A thermometer was placed in the freezer on 1/29/25. A new temp log placed. All items inside the freezer discarded. b. All food items dated previously 1/26/25 were discarded immediatel c. Education was completed by	handle aintain manner ed for ted by ne was were to	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING _		I	C 24/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	013314		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/.	31/2025
	CARE AT EGG HARBO	DR .		6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 082	34	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CORRECT OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CORRECT OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CORRECT OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CROSS-R	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	paper wrapped san room number and or refrigerator. During an interview surveyor, the US F said that night shift for the cleaning the temperature. The how long food was refrigerator and she policy. The food in there. During an interview with the surveyor, the surveyor, the should have been at food in there. During an interview with the surveyor, the should have been at food in the surveyor, the should have been at facility should only hours and that sand thrown out. A review of a facility 05/01/204, titled "Frevealed under "Protection of the should be should be should be said to should be should	our the surveyor observed a adwich labeled with a resident's dated for 01/25/2025 in the on 01/29/2025 with the old (b)(6) nursing staff were responsible refrigerator and checking the said she was not sure allowed to be in the would have to check the so said that she didn't think the nermometer unless there was on 01/30/2025 at 04:12 PM he US FOIA (b)(6) said per our policy there a thermometer in the freezer. If that food brought in the be in the refrigerator for 72 dwich should have been of provided policy dated on the provided policy dated	F8	IS FOIA (b)(6) nursing staff to ensure temperare completed daily and to ensure thermometer is placed inside the and fridge at all times. 2. Identification of residents with e potential to be affected by the deficient practice: All residents in the vent unit has potential to be affected by this opractice. 3. Systemic changes to ensure deficient practice does not recura. The Food Service Director designee will check daily to ensure all items discarded if the items are past in period. 4. Monitoring of corrective act a. The Administrator or designated if the items are past in period. 4. Monitoring of corrective act a. The Administrator or designation than discarded if the items are past in period. 4. Monitoring of corrective act a. The Administrator or designation than discarded in the items are past in period. 4. Monitoring of corrective act a. The Administrator or designation than discarded in the items are past in period. 4. Monitoring of corrective act a. The Administrator or designation than discarded in the items are past in the period. 5. Audit the temperature logs in the period in the freezer and labeling of food items. 6. Audit findings will be review the QAPI meetings quarterly for and corrective actions will be implemented as needed.	ture logs are a e freezer ho have he same re the deficient e that the ri or are he freezer or are he 72-hour fons: he first floor es a week or 5 The audit resence of fridge and ed during	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILL				c
		315514	B. WING			01/	31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE S818 DELILAH ROAD		
EXCELC	ARE AT EGG HARBO	OR .		E	EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pa date will be discard N.J.A.C. 8:39-17.2(ed after 3 days."	F	312			
F 880 SS=D	Infection Prevention	a & Control	F 8	380			3/17/25
	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror development and tr diseases and infect §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must es	tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable ions. In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at					
	reporting, investigate and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services userrangement based	I upon the facility assessment ig to §483.71 and following					
	procedures for the but are not limited to (i) A system of surve possible communical infections before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to whether the procedures of the persons in the facility when and to whether the procedures of the persons in the facility when and to whether the procedures of the procedure	eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			1	C 31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OR .		6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 818 DELILAH ROAD GG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234		7720
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	to be followed to pr (iv)When and how resident; including (A) The type and didepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive pos- circumstances. (v) The circumstan must prohibit emploidisease or infected contact with reside contact with reside contact will transmi (vi)The hand hygie by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must ha transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual of The facility will con- IPCP and update to This REQUIREME by: Based on observa- medical records, and documentation, it we failed to a.) follow a practices for 3 of 3	ransmission-based precautions revent spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility by ees with a communicable skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct ints or their food, if direct interest it the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Stem for recording incidents afacility's IPCP and the aken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of	F 8	880	Based on observation, interview, re of medical records, and review of of facility documentation, it was determentated the facility failed to a.) follow appropriate hand hygiene practices of 3 staff observed during medication	other mined of for 3	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315514	B. WING _			C 31/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		
EVCELO	ARE AT EGG HARB	OP		6818 DELILAH ROAD		
EXCEL	ARE AT EGG HARD	OK		EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, N.	J 08234	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH) (EA	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	age 46	F 88	0		
	handling and stora 3 of 3 residents re (Residents # 23, #	ction control measures for the ge of NEXOTOR 2010 equipment for viewed for NEX OTHER 2010 care 315, and #413).		pass and lunch service, reimplement infection control the handling and storage equipment for a of 3 resid for research care (Resid and #413).	of MEASURES for of NU Exec Order 26.461 ents reviewed	
	observed Licensed during medication hand hygiene inclu	at 08:06 AM, Surveyor #1 d Practical Nurse (LPN) #4 pass. LPN#4 did not perform liding not using Alcohol Based after administration of		Corrective Actions Active residents found to have been the deficient practice: a. LPN#4 and all qualified was educated by DON on about infection control practice was educated by DON on about infection control practice.	een affected by ed nursing staff 1/29/2025 actices, and a	
	observed LPN #4 a Resident #82. LPN hygiene prior to ad During an interview 01/28/2025 at 08:2 about hand hygien pass. LPN #4 state practiced hand hyg medication pass. L (staff) have receive	08:20 AM, Surveyor #1 administer medication to I #4 did not perform hand Iministering the medications. v with Surveyor #1 on 27 AM, LPN #4 was asked e practices during medication ed that she should have giene before and after LPN #4 further stated that they ed education about proper ng medication pass.		b. CNA #1 and all nursin educated by DON on 1/29 infection control practices service. An emphasis was hygiene before assisting reside hygiene before meal service. The hospice company 2/13/2025 about the infection fractice. Facility infection control education hygiene during meal service (HA) providing care in d. [NJ Exec Order 26.45] was children.	during meal smade on hand residents with hand ice. y was notified on tion control requested for hand ice for hospice nour facility.	
	observed Certified assist Resident #4 during lunch service fruit juice, poured the resident bring their meal. CNA#1 atheir meal. CNA# Resident #1 to per	at 12:09 PM, Surveyor #1 Nursing Assistant (CNA) #1 14 in the 1st floor dining room the CNA #1 opened a carton of the juice in a cup and helped the cup to their mouth. After assisted Resident #414 with 1 did not offer nor assist form hand hygiene prior to ting the resident. CNA #1 was		immediately. Education was a constructed to discard tubin comes in contact with floor bin. 2. Identification of resident the potential to be affected deficient practice:	as completed by nursing staff placement in a use. Nursing was if tubing or or garbage ents who have	

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVILI	TO I OIL MILDICAIL	A MILDICAID SERVICES			<u> </u>	אוט ואט.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
						C	;
		315514	B. WING			01/3	1/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVOEL 6	ADE AT EQQ !!ADD	_		6	818 DELILAH ROAD		
EXCEL	ARE AT EGG HARBO	DR .		E	GG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	1	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		COMPLÉTION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	age 47	F 8	380			
	observed to sanitize	_			All residents in the vent unit have th	ne	
		tizer. Surveyor #1 asked CNA			potential to be affected by this defic		
		should the residents be			practice.		
	offered an opportur	nity to perform hand hygiene.			3. Systemic changes to ensure the	at the	
		she should have wiped the			deficient practice does not recur:		
		th the sanitizing wipes before			a. The Infection Preventionist will		
	helping the residen	t eat.			educate all qualified nursing staff		
	2 \ 0= 04/20/2025	at 12:10 DM Compares #1			regarding hand wash during medica		
		at 12:10 PM, Surveyor #1 A (b)(6) assist Resident			administration on hire and annually b. The QAD or designee will obse		
		dining room during lunch			dining room meal service to ensure		
		ot offer nor assist Resident			assist residents with hand hygiene		
		d hygiene prior to eating.			meal service.		
		the together with CNA #1			c. Hospice Aids will receive hand		
	the stated that t	they should have wiped the			hygiene education during meal serv	/ice	
		th the sanitizing wipes before			prior to assisting residents with mea	als.	
	helping the residen	ts eat.			d. The Infection Preventionist or		
	4 \ 0 = 04/07/0005	-t 00:00 DM 0:			designee will verify placement of the		
		at 06:33 PM, Surveyor #1			oxygen tubing during infection contr	roi	
	hanging low from the	#23's bagged NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 ne side table's handle with the			rounds daily. 4. Monitoring of corrective actions		
		the floor. At that time,			a. The Infection Preventionist will	·-	
		ewed LPN #6 and showed			observe 1 nurse per week for 4 week	eks	
		ning the floor. LPN #6 stated			and monthly for 5 months during		
		be touching the floor.			medication administration to ensure	•	
	_	-			proper hand hygiene.		
		at 01:10 PM, Surveyor #1			b. The QAD or designee will obse	rve 1	
		#413 lying in bed. Resident			CNA per week for 4 weeks and the	.	
		was wrapped around the			monthly for 5 months during meal s		
	NJ Exec Order 26.4				to ensure residents are assisted wit	in nand	
	the bed. The NJ Exe	n the trash can located beside			hygiene. c. The QAD or designee will obse	nıa 1	
	une beu. The No Ext	50 Order 20.461			HA per week for 4 weeks and the m		
		was noted to be off.			for 5 months during meal service to		
	Surveyor #1 showe	ed LPN #3 the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1.			ensure proper hand hygiene.	·	
		J Exec Order 26.4b1 should have			d. The Infection Preventionist or		
		inting to a labeled plastic bag			designee will audit 2 residents weel	kly for	
	on the side table. L	PN #3 took the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1			4 weeks and then monthly for 5 mo		
		and said they were going			ensure proper storage and placeme		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315514	B. WING _			31/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	A review of Reside Administration Reciphysician's order to obstructed, comprineeded every 24 h documentation that changed per the Touring an interview with Surveyor #2, 10 (LPN) # 2 said that changed weekly of drops on the floor.	206:44 PM, during the initial tour, wed Resident # 315 sitting in a er room with the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 not labeled. 2nt # 315's Admission Record ent was admitted to the facility luding but not limited to: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 2nt #315's Medication cord (MAR) revealed a or NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 2nt #315's Treatment cord (TAR) revealed a or change NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 if omised and damaged as ours as needed. There was no to the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 had been	F 88	oxygen tubing. e. Audit findings will be rethe QAPI meetings quarte and corrective actions will implemented as needed.	rly for 6 months		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			/ C. DOILL			(c
		315514	B. WING			01/3	31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR .		6	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Sure maybe in a not buring an interview with Surveyor #2, the said that said that said that said that looked in the MAR wasn't documented buring an interview with Surveyor #2 the said that Resident and the said that Resident and document A review of the faci AM, titled Hand Hydid not include han medication pass. A indicated under Professional Medicates that handd. Before and after meal. A review of a facility Respiratory Equipm section Procedure Changes revealed masks are stored in use, or as per resid Nasal cannulas and the said that cannulas and cannulas and said that said that said that changed for infection for and document and said that changed for infection and document said that the said that changed for infection and document said that the said that the said that changed for infection and document said that the said that th	on 01/29/2025 at 12:56 PM neUS FOIA (b)(6) 10.40-10 used to be changed on a sit is if compromised, on the should be and documented in the MAR. When asked when Resident was last changed the use and replied, "I don't know it I".	F	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING			C / 31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 0823		5 HZ 0 Z 0
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa Nasal cannulas cha soiled and PRN"	ge 50 anged when damaged, visibly	F 8	80		
	8:39-19.4 (k)					

New Jersey Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
			A. BUILDING:	:	_	
		01001	B. WING		01/3	1/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EXCEL	ARE AT EGG HARBO	10	ILAH ROAD			
		EGG HAR	BOR TOWN	SHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROINT DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
H 000	Initials Comments		H 000			
	8 Chapter 43E- Ge	compliance with N.J.A.C. Title neral Licensure Procedures licable To All Licensed				
H5750	8:43E-13.4(b) UNI\ FORM:MANDATOR	/ERSAL TRANSFER RY USE OF FORM	H5750			3/17/25
	complete all section	re facility or program shall ns of the Universal Transfer f the licensed healthcare ability.				
	by: Based on interview. Medical Record (El documentation, it w failed to complete in Universal Transfer resident was transfer residents reviewed (Resident #89). This evidenced by the form Reference: New Jest Provider Resource Universal Transfer all licensed healthoughen the patient is setting to another. A review of the Electrical Resource of	NT is not met as evidenced s, and review of the Electronic MR), as well as other facility as determined that the facility in its entirety, the New Jersey Form (NJUTF) when a terred to the hospital for 1 of 3 for hospital transfers, s deficient practice was allowing: Transferred from the NJ Form (UTF) must be used by the programs transferred from one care certonic Medical Record on M, revealed the following:		Based on interviews, and review of Electronic Medical Record (EMR), as other facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to complete in its entirety, the New Journiversal Transfer Form (NJUTF) resident was transferred to the host of 3 residents reviewed for hosp transfers, (Resident #89). 1. Corrective Actions Accomplish residents found to have been affect the deficient practice: a. The Universal Transfer Form was located, and missing sections discussed with physician. b. Education was completed by In 2/6/25 for all nurses to ensure condition of the UTF entirely before transfer resident to the hospital.	as well was o ersey when a spital for ital ned for cted by (UTF) s were DON on npletion ring a	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 02/23/25

New Jer	sey Department of F	lealth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
		01001	B. WING		01/3) 1/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EXCEL O	CARE AT EGG HARBO)R	ILAH ROAD BOR TOWN	SHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
H5750	Continued From pa	ge 1	H5750			
	A review of a progretimed at 07:07AM, nurse's station. PT NP (Nurse Practitio ordered NJ Exec Ordered NJ Exec Ordered NJ Exec and PT was transferent family notified.	T had lots of N Exec Order 28.4bl in the Order 26.4b1 . 911 was called erred to hospital. NP aware		the potential to be affected by the deficient practice: All residents have the potential to affected by the deficient practice. 3. Systemic changes to ensure the deficient practice does not recur: a. The nursing supervisor or desimal review completion of the Univergransfer Forms for all hospital transferer Forms for all hospital transferer transfer. 4. Monitoring of corrective actions 1. The Director of Nursing of desimal audit 3 Universal Transfer Form weekly and then monthly for 5 monensure thorough completion. 2. Results of the monitoring will be reviewed during QAPI meetings of for 6 months, and additional corrections will be implemented if deficients.	hat the ignee ersal nsfers as: signee ms nths to be uarterly ctive	
	the hospital on Section 1, 2, 6, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26, 2 entirety or were left During an interview 01/30/2025 at 09:4 Director of Nursing NJUTF from EMR a	with the survey team on 1 AM, the surveyor asked the (DON) we print out the and fill it out by hand. The s, we fill in all areas before		are identified.		
H5790	FORM:MANDATOR A licensed healthca retain a completed	/ERSAL TRANSFER RY USE OF FORM are facility or program shall copy of the Universal Transfer atient when a patient is	H5790			3/17/25
		of the patient's medical				

New Jer	sey Department of H	lealth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		01001	B. WING		C 01/31/2025	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		6818 DEL	ILAH ROAD			
EXCEL	CARE AT EGG HARBO	EGG HAR	BOR TOWN	SHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
H5790	Continued From pa	ige 2	H5790			
	record.					
	record.					
	This REQUIREMENT by:	NT is not met as evidenced				
		and review of the Electronic		Based on interview and review of	the	
		MR) it was determined that the		Electronic Medical Record (EMR)		
		ntain a copy of the New Jersey form (NJUTF) as part of the		determined that the facility failed to maintain a copy of the New Jersey		
		1 of 3 residents reviewed for		Universal Transfer form (NJUTF)		
		esident #22). This deficient		of the medical record for 1 of 3 res		
	practice was evider	nced by the following:		reviewed for hospitalizations (Res. #22).	ident	
	The surveyor review	wed the EMR on 01/28/2025 at		Corrective Actions Accomplish	ed for	
	11:31 AM, as follow	/s:		residents found to have been affect	cted by	
	According to the Ac	Imission record Resident #22		the deficient practice: a. The Universal Transfer Forms	(UTF)	
		facility with diagnoses		missing was discussed with the ph		
		nited to: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1		b. Education was completed by I	OON on	
				2/6/25 for all nurses to ensure a contract the UTF is placed in the residents		
		•		after hospital transfer.	Criart	
		gress notes revealed the		2. Identification of residents who		
	following;			the potential to be affected by the deficient practice:	same	
	On 3/27/2024 at 08	:35 AM, Resident #22		All residents have the potential to	be	
	presented with NJ Exec	Resident received		affected by the deficient practice.		
		Resident #22's		3. Systemic changes to ensure t	hat the	
		dent to be sent out due to		deficient practice does not recur: a. The nursing supervisor or des	ianee	
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Resident	is going out in NJ Exec Order 25.451 to		will ensure a copy of the UTF is m		
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 NJ Exec Order 26	/as notified		placed in the residents chart to be		

uploaded to the electronic health record

New Jer	sey Department of H	lealth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		01001	B. WING		01/3	; 1/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EXCEL	CARE AT EGG HARBO)R	ILAH ROAD BOR TOWN	SHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
H5790	Continued From pa	ige 3	H5790			
	On 4/6/2024 at 12:0 June 1:00	Resident had NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 of of order 26.4b1 of of order 26.4b1		(EHR). 4. Monitoring of corrective action 1. The Director of Nursing of des will audit 3 hospital transfer weekly weeks and then monthly for 5 mor ensure a copy of the UTF is prese physical chart or uploaded to the E 2. Results of the monitoring will be reviewed during QAPI meetings queen for 6 months, and additional correctation will be implemented if deficition are identified.	signee y for 4 oths to ont in the EHR. oe uarterly ctive	
	sitting in front of nu 1 on 1 since NJ Exec NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 NJ E NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Since ea NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Since 20 of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Since 20 of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 NJ Exec Ord	pm, NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. ake aware of current status er to send out for further sible party status made 4 PM, resident transferred to corder 26.4b1 Resident was with NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 at				

New Jersey Department of Health

ivew jei	sey Department of F					
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
					0	·
		01001	B. WING			1/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EXCEL C	ARE AT EGG HARBO	12	ILAH ROAD			
		EGG HAF	BOR TOWN	SHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		COMPLETE DATE
		,		DEFICIENCY)		
H5790	Continued From no	1	H5790			
H3/30	Continued From pa	ige 4	H3790			
	NJ Ex Order 26.4, NJ Exec OI	rder 26.4b1				
		Resident NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to				
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 but NJ E					
		ent Nu Exector and Nu Exect Order 26.40 to				
	only, NJ Exe	but with				
	continued and NIERRO	^{16.4b1} NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Dr., order at notified of incident.				
	Resident sent to the					
	resident sent to the	c nospital.				
	On 05/07/2024 at 0	3:39 AM, Resident noted				
sitting at nurses' station. NJ Exec Order 28.451 noted 1						
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 . NJ E	xec Order 26.4b1				
		Order 26.4b1				
		NJ Exec Order 26.4b1				
		in N Exec order 26.4t state. Resident				
		uation. Call placed to				
	Physician and Eme	rgency contact on file.				
	On 08/15/2024 at 0	7:46 AM, Resident had				
	O11 00/10/2024 at 0	1.40 AW, Resident flad				
		. Call				
	placed to Physician	and order received for				
		to ER for evaluation. Call				
		cy contact on file making them				
	aware of transfer. F	Resident sent to hospital.				
	The feetile	alala da musicida de a N. II ITT C				
		able to provide the NJUTF for				
	aforementioned date	e to the hospital on the				
	alorementioned da					
	During an interview	with the surveyor on				
		O AM, the Vice President of				
		PCS) and the Director of				
		ne presence of survey team				
	was completed. The	e DON stated they were				
	waiting on the NJU	TF for the resident from the				
		he facility) didn't have them in				
	the chart. The DON	I when asked if the facility was				

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
					c	
		01001	B. WING		01/3	1/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EXCEL C	ARE AT EGG HARBO)R	ILAH ROAD BOR TOWN	SHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	•	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
H5790	Continued From pa	ge 5	H5790			
	the facility, the DON confirmed there we must complete the the form from the E fill in all the blanks	n a copy of the NJUTF here in N stated yes, and then re no copies here. The nurse form in its entirety. We print MR and fill in vitals signs and before sending the resident to d place a copy of the form in				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandat	ory Access to Care	S 560			3/17/25
		mply with applicable Federal, s, rules, and regulations.				
	by: Based on interview documentation, it w failed to maintain the care staff to resider state of New Jersey the 2 weeks of staff 01/21/2025 to 01/25 CNA staffing for resident 2.) For the ween 12/12/24 to 12/13/2026 CNA staffing for resident include: Reference: New Jeen (NJDOH) memo, dowith N.J.S.A. (New	NT is not met as evidenced is and review of other facility was determined that the facility he required minimum direct not ratios as mandated by the y. This was evident for 1.) For fing prior to survey from 5/25, the facility was deficient sidents on 15 of 15-day shifts, ek of complaint staffing from 14, the facility was deficient in sidents on 1 of 2-day shifts. It is not met as evidenced by the facility was deficient sidents on 1.) For fing prior to survey from 5/25, the facility was deficient in sidents on 15 of 15-day shifts. It is not met as evidenced by the facility was deficient in sidents on 15 of 15-day shifts.		Based on interviews and review of facility documentation, it was deter that the facility failed to maintain the required minimum direct care staff resident ratios as mandated by the New Jersey. 1. Corrective Actions Accomplish residents found to have been affect the deficient practice: a. The facility actively seeks to his CNAs, that all shifts are scheduled comply with ratios, that any callout no-shows result in calls being made shift supervisor to fill the shift. Recefforts by the facility to hirs CNAs, nursing staff include aggressively adds through various social media platforms, utilizing of employment.	rmined ne f to e state of ned for oted by ire I to es or de by the cruitment direct	

New Jer	<u>sey Department of F</u>	lealth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
					l c	
		01001	B. WING			, 1/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		6818 DEL	ILAH ROAD			
EXCEL C	ARE AT EGG HARBO	EGG HAR	BOR TOWN	ISHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 6	S 560			
S 560	nursing homes," incodified at N.J.S.A. established minimul nursing homes. The effective on 02/01/2 One Certified Nurse residents for the data considered to the evidence of th	dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which am staffing requirements in e following ratio(s) were 2021: e Aide (CNA) to every eight by shift. If member to every 10 ening shift, provided that no ill staff members shall be rect staff member shall be a CNA and shall perform and If member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each mber shall sign in to work as a CNA duties. Itaffing Reports completed by s of 01/21/2025 to 01/25/2025, cient in CNA staffing for 14 day shifts as follows: NAs for 117 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs.	S 560	application websites and fostering partnerships with recruitment and employment agencies. 2. Identification of residents who the potential to be affected by the deficient practice: a. All residents have the potential affected by this situation. 3. Systemic changes to ensure the deficient practice does not recur: a. Facility recruitment and retent strategies and efforts will remain in progress, which include but are not to the following: "Offer sign-on bonuses to attrate Recruitment bonus to encourar referrals from current staff. "Make attempts to attract overtiments. "Regularly meet with staff to be morale. "Conduct staff appreciation product activities to promote staff rete. "Aggressively run ads in various medial platforms and employment application websites. "Flexible shifts and schedules. "Work with CNA schools to recognize the surious are met. CNA staffing cool and nursing leadership will meet do review/monitor CNAs schedules to ratios are met. CNA staffing needs posted on the agency website. 4. Monitoring of corrective action a. The HR Director or designed provide weekly reports to the Admiregarding all efforts made to try to	have same al to be hat the ion not limited act staff. age time or post params nation. It is social in the ion of the ion in the ion	
	-01/15/25 had 12 Cday shift, required a -01/16/25 had 12 Cday shift, required a -01/17/25 had 13 Cday shift, required a	NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 119 residents on the		ratios are met. CNA staffing needs posted on the agency website. 4. Monitoring of corrective action a. The HR Director or designee provide weekly reports to the Adm	s will be us: will inistrator comply	

New Jersey Department of Health

11011 001	sey Department of I	Icailii				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
					l c	
		01001	B. WING			, 1/2025
		01001			01/3	1/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVCEL	ARE AT EGG HARBO	6818 DEL	ILAH ROAD			
EXCEL	ARE AT EGG HARBO	EGG HAR	BOR TOWN	SHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PRÉFIX	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 7	S 560			
					The	
	04/40/25 had 44 0	NIAs for 110 residents on the		committee quarterly for one quarter		
		NAs for 119 residents on the		QAPI committee will determine if f	urther	
	day shift, required a			reports are necessary.		
		NAs for 118 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 118 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
	-01/22/25 had 12 CNAs for 118 residents on the					
	day shift, required at least 15 CNAs01/23/25 had 13 CNAs for 118 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs.					
		NAs for 117 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 117 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 15 CIVAS.				
	For the week of Co	mplaint Staffing from 12/12/24				
		cility was deficient in CNA				
		ts on 1 of 2-day shift as				
	follows:	is on 1 of 2-day shift as				
	IOIIOWS.					
	-12/13/24 had 12 C	NAs for 116 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
	day Siliit, required t	at least 14 ONAS.				
	During an interview	with the surveyor on				
		0 PM, the Staffing Coordinator				
		e follows the mandated				
	· /	shift 1:8 (1 CNA to 8				
		shift 1:10, and Night shift				
		d that when they have call				
		ers bonuses and bargains with				
		additional shifts as well as				
		s for staff. The SC stated that				
	5 5	ily to discuss retention and				
		ays looking to hire."				
	inning, we ale alw	ayo looking to file.				
	During an interview	with the surveyor on				
		2 AM, the Licensed Nursing				
		or stated that the facility meets				
		r the facility. He added that he				

New Jersey Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
			D WING		C	
		01001	B. WING		01/3	1/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EXCEL C	ARE AT EGG HARBO	DR .	BOR TOWN	SHIP, NJ 08234		
OVA) ID	SIIMMADV STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION)NI	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 8	S 560			
		e regulations; day shift 1:8, and night shift 1:14.				
	A review of a facility 5/1/24, under "Purp compliance with the mandates, rules an staffing in skilled nu provide adequate s	y policy titled, "Staffing," dated pose," This policy ensures e current New Jersey state ad regulations governing cursing facilities. The goal is to staffing levels for high-quality egulatory compliance.				

		POST-C	ERTI	FICATIO	N REVISIT F	REPOR	Т		
	ER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CON	ISTRUCTIO	N				DATE OF REV	ISIT
315514	CATION NUMBER Y1	A. Building B. Wing					Y2	3/31/2025	Y3
NAME OF	F FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS, O	CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE	•	
EXCEL (CARE AT EGG HARBO		6818 DELILAH ROAD						
					EGG HARBOR TOWN	ISHIP, NJ 0823	34		
program corrected provision	ort is completed by a q , to show those deficient d and the date such co n number and the ident ey report form).	ncies previously rrective action \	reported was accom	on the CMS-256 plished. Each o	7, Statement of Defici deficiency should be fu	encies and P ally identified	lan of Correcti using either th	ion, that have b le regulation or	LSC
ITE	М	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE	•
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	
ID Prefix	F0609	Correction	ID Prefix	F0658	Correction	ID Prefix		Corre	ction
Reg. #	483.12(b)(5)(i)(A)(B)(c) (1)(4)	Completed	Reg. #	483.21(b)(3)(i)	Completed	Reg. #		Comp	leted
LSC	(1)(4)	03/17/2025	LSC		03/17/2025	LSC			
		_							
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Corre	ction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Comp	leted
LSC		- ·	LSC		·	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Corre	ction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Comp	leted
LSC		- '	LSC		<u> </u>	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Corre	ction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Comp	leted
LSC		_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Corre	ction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Comp	leted
LSC		_	LSC			LSC			
			1						

SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

TITLE

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06) Page 1 of 1

DATE

DATE

REVIEWED BY

REVIEWED BY

(INITIALS)

(INITIALS)

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

REVIEWED BY

REVIEWED BY CMS RO

1/31/2025

STATE AGENCY

YES NO

DATE

DATE

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		Т	DATE OF REVIS	SIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building		- 1		
315514 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	2	3/31/2025	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBO	R	6818 DELILAH ROAD			
		EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234			
				,	

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
			- 17		10	17			
ID Prefix	F0550	Correction	ID Prefix	F0582	Correction	ID Prefix	F0584		Correction
Reg. #	483.10(a)(1)(2)(b)(1)(2) Completed	Reg. #	483.10(g)(17)(18)(i)-((v) Completed	Reg. #	483.10(i)(1)-(7)		Completed
LSC		03/17/2025	LSC		03/17/2025	LSC			03/17/2025
ID Prefix	E0600	Correction	ID Prefix	TOGEO	Correction	ID Prefix	F0042		Correction
ID FIEIIX			ID FIGUR		Correction	ID FIEIX			Correction
Reg. #	483.12(b)(5)(i)(A) (1)(4)	Completed	Reg. #	483.21(b)(3)(i)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60(i)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC		03/17/2025	LSC		03/17/2025	LSC			03/17/2025
ID Prefix	E0880	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
ID FIEIX			I D FIGIL		Correction	ID FIEIX			Correction
Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		03/17/2025	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE	OF SURVEYOR		D	ATE	
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			D	ATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 1/31/2025				CK FOR ANY UNCOF ORRECTED DEFICIE			IE ELOU ITMO	YE	s 🔲 no

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 3/31/2025 B. Wing 01001 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR 6818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE Y4 **Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5 ID Prefix H5750 Correction ID Prefix H5790 **ID Prefix** Correction Correction 8:43E-13.4(b) 8:43E-13.4(d) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed 03/17/2025 LSC 03/17/2025 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: CYJU12

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

1/31/2025

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 3/31/2025 B. Wing 01001 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 03/17/2025 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: CYJU12

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

1/31/2025

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OPLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315514	B. WING			01/:	31/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR				68	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 118 DELILAH ROAD GG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕO	000				
K 000	conducted by Healt LLC on behalf of th Health (NJDOH), H Operations on 01/3 be in compliance w INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	ΚO	000				
	Healthcare Manage behalf of the New J (NJDOH), Health F Operations on 01/3 facility was found to requirements for pa Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, ar National Fire Protes	at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life nd the 2012 Edition of the ction Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING						
K 222 SS=F	protected building t facility is divided int The diesel generate per the Maintenand occupied beds was Egress Doors	Harbor is a one story, Type II hat was built in 2012. The ofour smoke compartments or powers 65% of the building the Director. The number of 118 out of 120.	K 2	222			3/7/25	
LABODATORY	equipped with a late use of a tool or key using one of the fol arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS	means of egress shall not be ch or a lock that requires the from the egress side unless lowing special locking OR SECURITY THREAT	JATUDE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

02/21/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315514 01/31/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD **EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR** EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 1 K 222 LOCKING Where special locking arrangements for the clinical security needs of the patient are used, only one locking device shall be permitted on each door and provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of occupants by: remote control of locks; keying of all locks or keys carried by staff at all times; or other such reliable means available to the staff at all times. 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device; the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2. 19.2.2.2.5.2. TIA 12-4 **DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING** ARRANGEMENTS Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315514 01/31/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD **EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR** EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 2 K 222 installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the facility 1. What correction action(s) will be failed to ensure doors with delayed egress accomplished for those residents affected locking devices activated an audible sound when by the deficient practice? the door was pushed to open in accordance with NFPA 101 (Life Safety Code The 15-second delayed egress locking 2012 Edition) Chapter 7.2.1.6.1.1(3). This system for the exit door located in the deficient practice had the potential to affect 55 Activity Room adjacent to Therapy, did not residents. activate an audible signal when the Vice President of Plant Operations applied Findings include: force to the release device. The Maintenance Director adjusted the egress plunger which corrected the deficient An observation on 01/30/25 at 2:33 PM revealed the 15-second delayed egress locking system for practice. the exit door located in the Activity Room adjacent 2. How will you identify other residents to Therapy, did not activate an audible signal having the potential to be affected by the when the US FOIA (b)(6) same deficient practice and what applied force to the release device. corrective action will be taken? During an interview at the time of the observation, confirmed All residents had the potential to be the US FOIA (b)(6) that an audible signal was not activated when he affected by the deficient practice. The applied force to the release device in the Activity egress plunger was adjusted immediately Room. He stated he checks the delayed egress which activated the alarm on the 15 doors once a month and he did check the door second delayed egress locking system. last month.

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315514 01/31/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD **EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR** EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 3 K 222 3. What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) ensure the deficient practice will not recur? The maintenance department was educated that all 15 second delay egress locking systems must active an audible signal when force is applied. 4. How the corrective actions will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place? All 15 second delay egress locking systems will be audited weekly to ensure an audible signal activates when force is applied, this audit will be ongoing weekly. All Findings will be reported through the Quality Assurance Committee at Quarterly Meeting x4. K 281 K 281 Illumination of Means of Egress 3/17/25 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Illumination of Means of Egress Illumination of means of egress, including exit discharge, is arranged in accordance with 7.8 and shall be either continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation without manual intervention. 18.2.8. 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observations and interview, the facility K281 Illumination of Means of Egress failed to ensure means of egress were provided with the required automatic illumination in the 1. What correction action(s) will be event of any interruption of normal lighting in accomplished for those residents affected

CLIVIL	NO I OIN MILDICANE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				IVID NO.	0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315514	B. WING	-		01/3	31/2025
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR			6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 818 DELILAH ROAD EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 281	accordance with NI 2012 Edition) Chap deficient practice haresidents. Findings include: An observation on emergency light fix adjacent to the fron had one single bulk. An observation on emergency light fix adjacent to the bachad one single bulk. During an interview the US FOIA (b)(6) the exits had only a lighting fixture. He seems to the property of the exits had only a lighting fixture.	PA 101 (Life Safety Code, ters 19.2.8 and 7.8. This ad the potential to affect 55 01/30/25 at 2:48 PM of the ture located at the exit at gym revealed the fixture only be emergency lighting fixture. 01/30/25 at 2:51 PM of the ture located at the exit located k gym revealed the fixture only be emergency lighting fixture. The turn of the observation, confirmed a single bulb emergency stated these exits were not the residents and did not need	K	281	by the deficient practice? The single bulb emergency lighting located at the exit adjacent to the fight and located adjacent to the bawas replaced to double light bulb fithe double light bulb fixtures were installed 2/27/25 at the front and bagym. (color photos sent via email verification work was complete.) 2. How will you identify other resid having the potential to be affected same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken? All residents had the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. It single light bulb fixture located at the adjacent to the front gym and located adjacent to the back gym will be restored to the back gym will be restored to the deficient practice will not recur? The double light bulb fixtures. 3. What measures will be put into put what systemic changes you will make ensure the deficient practice will not recur? The double light bulb fixtures will be audited for proper functionality weet then monthly x2. All Findings will be reported to the Quality Assurance Committee Meetings. 4. How the corrective actions will be monitored to ensure the deficient put will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance committee Meetings.	ents by the entered placed or ake to ot ekly x 4, e	

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315514 B. WING 01/31/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD **EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR** EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 281 Continued From page 5 K 281 The double light bulb fixtures will be audited for proper functionality weekly x 4, then monthly x2. All Findings will be reported to the Quarterly Quality Assurance Committee Meeting x1. K 311 3/17/25 K 311 Vertical Openings - Enclosure SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Vertical Openings - Enclosure 2012 EXISTING Stairways, elevator shafts, light and ventilation shafts, chutes, and other vertical openings between floors are enclosed with construction having a fire resistance rating of at least 1 hour. An atrium may be used in accordance with 8.6. 19.3.1.1 through 19.3.1.6 If all vertical openings are properly enclosed with construction providing at least a 2-hour fire resistance rating, also check this box. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview, the facility K311- Vertical Openings Enclosure failed to ensure hazardous areas were maintained free of unsealed openings to resist 1. What correction action(s) will be the passage of smoke in accordance with NFPA accomplished for those residents affected 101 (Life Safety Code 2012 Edition) 19.3.2. This by the deficient practice? deficient practice had the potential to affect nine residents. The electrical closet located adjacent to Room 109 revealed the room had a Findings include: bundle of flexible conduit penetrating a -inch unsealed opening and a bundle of Observations on 01/30/25 at 2:53 PM of the flexible conduit penetrating a 1-inch electrical closet located adjacent to Room 109 diameter unsealed opening above the revealed the room had a bundle of flexible electrical panels. The penetration was conduit penetrating a 3/4-inch unsealed opening sealed with fire grade sealer immediately. and a bundle of flexible conduit penetrating a

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315514 01/31/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD **EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR** EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 311 | Continued From page 6 K 311 1-inch diameter unsealed opening above the How will you identify other residents electrical panels. having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken? During an interview at the time of the observations, the US FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the unsealed penetrations in the All residents had the potential to be electrical closet. affected by the deficient practice. The electrical closet located adjacent to Room 109 revealed the room had a NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) bundle of flexible conduit penetrating a -inch unsealed opening and a bundle of flexible conduit penetrating a 1-inch diameter unsealed opening above the electrical panels. The penetration was sealed with fire grade sealer immediately. 3. What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to ensure the deficient practice will not recur? The Maintenance Department was educated that there cannot be any penetrations around the bundle of flexible conduits. 4. How the corrective actions will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place? The electrical closet located adjacent to Room will be audited weekly x4 then monthly x2 to ensure no open penetration. All Findings will be reported through the Quarterly Quality Assurance Committee x1.

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315514 01/31/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD **EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR** EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 | Continued From page 7 K 345 K 345 | Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance K 345 3/17/25 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interview, the facility K345- Fire Alarm Testing- Testing and failed to ensure the dedicated branch circuit Maintenance supplying the fire alarm equipment was permanently identified at the fire alarm control 1. What correction action(s) will be unit and the circuit disconnecting means for the accomplished for those residents affected fire alarm equipment had red identification and by the deficient practice? was identified as "FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT." In The dedicated branch circuit was not addition, the facility failed to ensure the dedicated identified at the fire alarm control unit. The branch circuit was accessible only to authorized personnel and protected against physical damage dedicated branch circuit was not identified in accordance with NFPA 72 (National Fire Alarm in red as "FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT" and the Code 2010 Edition) Chapter 10.5.5.3. This dedicated branch circuit was not protected deficient practice had the potential to affect all against unauthorized personnel and 118 residents. physical damage. Identification markers were placed, and a circuit lockout was installed Findings include: Observations on 01/30/25 at 1:42 PM revealed 2. How will you identify other residents the dedicated branch circuit was not identified at having the potential to be affected by the the fire alarm control unit. Continued observation same deficient practice and what revealed the dedicated branch circuit was not corrective action will be taken? identified in red as "FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT" and the dedicated branch circuit was not protected All residents had the potential to be against unauthorized personnel and physical affected by the deficient practice. damage. Identification markers were placed, and a

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315514 01/31/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD **EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR** EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 Continued From page 8 K 345 circuit lockout was installed. During an interview at the time of the observations, the US FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the dedicated branch circuit was not 3. What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make identified at the fire alarm control and the dedicated branch circuit did not have the required to ensure the deficient practice will not identification. The US FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the dedicated branch circuit was not protected against unauthorized personnel and The Maintenance Department was physical damage. He stated he did not know educated that Identification markers and a there was a requirement regarding the circuit. circuit lockout must be in place at the fire alarm control unit. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 72 4. How the corrective actions will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place? The fire alarm control unit will be audited weekly x 4. then monthly x2 for identification markers and circuit lockout. All Findings will be reported to the Quarterly Quality Assurance Committee Meetings x1. K 353 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K 353 3/17/25 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25. Standard for the Inspection. Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design. maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315514	B. WING			01/3	31/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR				68	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B18 DELILAH ROAD GG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 353	c) Water system some provide in REMAR any non-required of system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, This REQUIREME by: Based on docume facility failed to ensimpairments found and maintenance of corrected or repair (Standard for the In Maintenance of Wa 2011 Edition) Chappractice had the poresidents. Findings include: A review of the fact Protection Inspection 1/22/24 of the Spideficiencies noted 01/22/24 and 01/12 evidence to indicate corrected. The deficiencies noted "2-GeneralF. Hapiping been hydrosyears? Year Due: Note that the property of the spidence is noted 01/22/24 and 01/12 evidence to indicate corrected.	KS information on coverage for partial automatic sprinkler and NFPA 25 NT is not met as evidenced ent review and interview, the sure the deficiencies or during the inspection, testing, of the Sprinkler Systems were ed in accordance with NFPA 25 inspection, Testing, and ater-Based Fire Protection of the 4.1.4.1. This deficient of the total to affect all 118 illity's "Water Based Fire on & Test Report, dated rinkler Systems revealed on inspections conducted on 7/25 revealed no documented in the deficiencies had been of the fire Dept Connection statically tested in the last 5	K	853	K353 Sprinkler System Maintena and Testing What correction action(s) will be accomplished for those residents a by the deficient practice? The Fire Dept Connection piping withydrostatically tested now and everyears. The supervisory electrical swissue was fixed immediately. How will you identify other reside having the potential to be affected by same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken? All residents had the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. Topt Connection piping will be hydrostatically tested now and everyears. The supervisory electrical swissue was fixed immediately. (The evidence for the completion of the hydrostatic test was sent via email. What measures will be put into por what systemic changes you will to ensure the deficient practice will	ill be y 5 vitch ents by the e he Fire vitch)		

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315514 01/31/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD **EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR** EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 10 K 353 "3-Control Valves ...A. Did all electrical recur? supervisory switches actuate supervisor alarms? No" The Maintenance Department was educated that the Fire Dept Connection During an interview on 12/30/25 at 12:30 PM, the piping must be hydrostatically tested now US FOIA (b)(6) stated he did not realize and every 5 years and that the there were deficiencies that needed to be supervisory electrical switch must be corrected. He stated when he first arrived at the functioning properly and safely. facility he could not locate the inspection binder 4. How the corrective actions will be and did not know what needed to be completed. monitored to ensure the deficient practice NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance NFPA 25 program will be put into place? The Fire Dept Connection piping hydrostatic test will be audited weekly until complete for this year, then yearly x 6 years. The supervisory electrical switch will be audited weekly x4, then monthly x2 to ensure it is functioning properly and safely. All Findings will be reported to the Quarterly Quality Assurance Committee Meetings x1, then yearly x 6. K 911 K 911 Electrical Systems - Other 3/17/25 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Electrical Systems - Other List in the REMARKS section any NFPA 99 Chapter 6 Electrical Systems requirements that are not addressed by the provided K-Tags, but are deficient. This information, along with the applicable Life Safety Code or NFPA standard citation, should be included on Form CMS-2567. Chapter 6 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview, the facility K911 Electrical Systems- other

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			SURVEY PLETED
		315514	B. WING			01/3	31/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 818 DELILAH ROAD GG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 911	failed to ensure an provided with a cov suitable for the cor with NFPA 70 (Nati Edition) Article 314 had the potential to Findings include: An observation on an open electrical justices and services do contained wiring for have a cover.	electrical junction box was ver compatible with the box and adition of use in accordance ional Electrical Code 2011 4.28(C). This deficient practice of affect 18 residents. O1/30/25 at 1:32 PM revealed junction box, located above the lors and adjacent to Room 115, or a light fixture and did not wat the time of the observation, confirmed the junction cover.	KS	911	1. What correction action(s) will be accomplished for those residents a by the deficient practice? The open electrical junction box, leabove the smoke barriers doors are adjacent to Room 115, contained we for a light fixture and did not have at the cover was immediately installed. 2. How will you identify other reside having the potential to be affected same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken? All residents had the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. A cover was installed on the open electrical junction box, located about smoke barriers doors and adjacent Room 115. 3. What measures will be put into or what systemic changes you will to ensure the deficient practice will recur? The open electrical junction box, located to ensure the deficient practice will recur? The open electrical junction box, located to Room 115 will be audit proper cover weekly x 4, then mon All Findings will be reported to the Assurance Committee Meetings.	affected ocated od viring a cover. ed. ents by the e ve the t to place make not ocated od ed for a thly x2. Quality	
					monitored to ensure the deficient puill not recur, i.e., what quality ass	oractice	

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315514 01/31/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD **EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR** EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 911 | Continued From page 12 K 911 program will be put into place? The open electrical junction box, located above the smoke barriers doors and adjacent to Room 115 will be audited for a proper cover weekly x 4, then monthly x2. All Findings will be reported to the Quality Assurance Committee Monthly x3. K 917 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste K 917 3/17/25 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Receptacles Electrical receptacles or cover plates supplied from the life safety and critical branches have a distinctive color or marking. 6.4.2.2.6, 6.5.2.2.4.2, 6.6.2.2.3.2 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interviews, the facility K917 Electric Systems- Essential Electric failed to ensure electrical receptacles supplied Systems from the critical branch had a distinctive color or a 1. What correction action(s) will be cover plate with a distinctive color or marking in accomplished for those residents affected accordance with NFPA 99 (Health Care Facilities by the deficient practice? Code 2012 Edition) Chapter 6.6.2.2.3.2. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all The medication refrigerator, located at the 118 residents. nurses' station on the First and Second Floor First Hall, was plugged into a standard electrical receptacle, and did not Findings include: have an electrical receptacle or cover An observation on 01/30/25 at 2:12 PM revealed plate with a distinctive color or marking. the medication refrigerator, located at the nurses' Both Refrigerators were placed on an station on the Second Floor First Hall was emergency circuit receptacle. The plugged into a standard electrical receptacle, and emergency circuit receptacle was did not have an electrical receptacle or cover professionally wired into our emergency plate with a distinctive color or marking. circuit breaker box. An observation on 01/30/25 at 2:39 PM revealed 2. How will you identify other residents

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315514 B. WING 01/31/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6818 DELILAH ROAD **EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBOR** EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 917 | Continued From page 13 K 917 the medication refrigerator located on the First having the potential to be affected by the Floor Medication Prep Room was plugged into a same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken? standard electrical receptacle, and did not have an electrical receptacle or cover plate with a distinctive color or marking. All residents had the potential to be During an interview at the time of the affected by the deficient practice. Both observations, the US FOIA (b)(6) Medication Refrigerators were placed on confirmed the medication refrigerators were an emergency circuit receptacle. plugged into a regular outlet. He further stated he did not know if the refrigerators were connected 3. What measures will be put into place or to emergency power. what systemic changes you will make to NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) ensure the deficient practice will not recur? Both Medication Refrigerators will be audited weekly x4 then Monthly x2 to ensure they are plugged into the emergency circuit receptacle. 4. How the corrective actions will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place? Both Medication Refrigerators will be audited weekly x4 then Monthly x2 to ensure they are plugged into the RED emergency circuit receptacle, all emergency outlets have a red cover. Findings will be reported to QAPI monthly x3.

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - EGG HARBOR HCC			DATE OF REVI	ISIT
	B. Wing		Y2	3/31/2025	Y 3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
EXCEL CARE AT EGG HARBO	DR .	6818 DELILAH ROAD			
		EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ 08234			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	1	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0222	03/07/2025	LSC	K0281		03/17/2025	LSC	K0311		03/17/2025
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
	NFPA 101		Reg. #	NFPA 101	1		Reg.#	NFPA 101		
Reg. # LSC	K0345	03/17/2025	LSC	K0353		03/17/2025	LSC	K0911		O3/17/2025
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC	K0917	03/17/2025	LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix	i	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC			-	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	s	IGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	Т	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 1/31/2025					NY UNCORREC			A SUMMARY OF HE FACILITY?	☐ YE	s 🗆 no